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Forest Edge Water Company Schedule 1A
Statement of Income - Proforma Adjustments

Operating Revenues

2011 Test Year Proforma 319.461
2011 Test Year Actual 23836 -
Proforma Adjustment (94,375

To adjust test year revenues for portion of revenue related to temporary / permanent
and rate case recovery

2011 Test Year Proforma $23,459
2011 Test Year Actual 19461
Proforma Adjustment $3,998

To adjust test year revenues for the additional revenue needed in order for the Company to eam
is rate of retum and to recover its expenses.

Total Proforma Adjustment to Operating Revenues ($377)

Operating Expenses:

Purchased Power
2011 Test Year Proforma 33,318
- W O
2011 Test Year Actual 3510 :
Eh ] v .!\
Proforma Adjustment 252

N o )
YR )"L“

To adjust test year expense for an additional month of purchased power expense e '
sepeka -
i

Pumping Expenses - Maintenance of Structure -
\ J& o T Al
2011 Test Year Proforma sto07 G T {
p ‘5 h;;—tr ? L
2011 Test Year Actual "’# "k‘* e ( v 3,020 . \
‘)\ \rﬂt-/ ~ ‘\ WLL,LQ
Proforma Adjustment i32,013) ™ ¢
3¢ | 0"(//\
To adjust test year expenses to an esamate annual maintenance for the pump station structures T RTEK : = 4 3
($3.020/ 3 years) W iati ™
N/ BT
Outside Services - Ma Bookkeeping & Accounti
e\ b By W r)~ "‘}
2011 Test Year Proforma seo17 (* |1
2011 Test Year Actual 8.100
Proforma Adjustment {$1.183) R AU o) KU
To adjust test year expenses for St Cyr expenses related to step increase / mgmt exp / rate case Ty }~P-~‘: o ;)1'_
S !
CR A L Noging

Ak Sl b

'J"("' N ;:(: {gl‘rﬁ"ﬁ‘ '(”_;L__
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Outside Services - Legal

2011 Test Year Proforma

2011 Test Year Actual 0
Proforma Adjustment $0
To adjust test year expenses for legal costs incurred in 2012 for customer compliant ($4,962 /3 years)

Outside Services - Engineering

2011 Test Year Proforma

2011 Test Year Actual 0
Proforma Adjustment $0
To adjust test year expenses for engineering costs incurred in 2012 for mapping of the water system.
($5,525 / 3 years)

Outside Services - Audit

2011 Test Year Proforma
2011 Test Year Actual 0
Proforma Adjustment $0

To adjust test year expenses for anticipated costs as a result of PUC audit ($1,500 / 3 years)

Franchise Requirements
2011 Test Year Proforma $402
2011 Test Year Actual 452 — LRt :“WL‘&

(R, \b\
Proforma Adjustment ($50) G

< N

To adjust test year expenses for the elimination of late fee associated with corporate annual report %» ‘/Yd—VL %
Regulatory Commission Expenses ‘ /:)-p(/mﬁ-&\
2011 Test Year Proforma $100

2011 Test Year Actual 2,005 mhwere /)'\.z_o,cL
Proforma Adjustment ($1.995) CL’QM f)‘\-ﬂ.oua.

72 ‘\ ‘

To adjust test year expenses for the elimination of rate case expenditure 'f £ / {" Shoas

Total Proforma Adjustments to Operation and Maintenance Expenses ($5.493) QA//&A‘\ / Ly ‘ J
) {

e,
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WHITE MOUNTAIN SURVEY & ENGINEERING, INC.
1270 ROUTE 16, POST OFFICE BOX 440

OSSIPEE, NH 03864-0440
TELEPHONE (603) 539-4118 FACSIMILE (603) 539-7912
WEB ADDRESS: www.whitemountainsurvey.com

April 3, 2013
Mr. Richard A. Lake
479 Blueberry Lane
North Conway, NH 03860
Re: New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission

Case DW 12-254
Forest Edge Water Company Testimony
February 28, 2013

Dear Richard:

I am in receipt of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission’s transcription of the Public
Hearing which took place on February 28, 2013 on the above referenced matter. You provided
me with Page 1 and Page 63 of that transcription and specifically asked me to comment on Line
8 through 11 where Nathaniel Sullivan testified that he had received a quote from White
Mountain Survey for some work.

Since I am responsible for preparing all of the proposals that White Mountain Survey &
Engineering prepares, I would have been the individual who Nathaniel Sullivan would have
received a proposal from. We have electronic records going back to the year 2000 on every
proposal that I have ever written in that time frame. I searched our records from 2005 through
2013 and found no proposals to Nathaniel Sullivan or Forest Edge Water Company.

Mr. Sullivan’s testimony in Line 10 and 11 indicates that he provided information during some
discovery and if he could produce a document which I authored, I can only assume it was done
for someone other than Nathaniel Sullivan or Forest Edge Water Company.

If you have any additional questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact me directly at
539-4118, extension 315.

Sincerely,
White Mountain Survey & Engineering, Inc.

es F. Rines, P E.,L. L S.,C.PES.C.
Pres1dent

LAND SURVEYING & PLANNING * CIVIL ENGINEERING * EXPERT TESTIMONY ' SEPTIC DESIGN
Providing Professional and Courteous Service Since 1977
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

FUBLIC JTILITIES CCMMISSICN

February 28, 2013 - 12:32 a.m.
Conccrd, Yiew Hampsairs

ZZ: W 12-254
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY:
Notice of Intention to File a Change
in Rate Schedules.
{Hearing on Stipulation Agreement
regarding permanent rates)

PRESENT: Chairman Amy L. Ignatius, Fresiding
Ccmmissicner Robert R. Scott
Commissioner Michael D. Barrington
Zardy Deno, Clerk

APPEARANCES: Reptg. Forest Edge Water Ccmpany:
Stephen P. 3t. Cyr
Jathaniel Suilivan
Zichard A. _axe. Dro se
Reptg. PUC Staff:
“¥arcia A. 3rcwn, Esg., Z=g.
rark Maylor, Diresctor,/Gas % Jater Zivis:ion
Tzvson Lafliamme, Gas & Water Divisicn
Court Resporter: Steven E. Fatnaude, LTR lio.

o Rowdadhe
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20

21

22

23

24

53
TWITNESSES: St. Cyrilaflamme!Sullivan]

A.

Q.

Tec ycu consider his work being accurate to what he had
done or have you found problems with his surveyor?
{Suilivan) I don't -- I'm happy with his work, yes.

I'm nct an srngineer. So, I couldn't speak to the level
cf degree to his "did he get right absolutely perfectly
or not?" That's why we hire him.

What were the other quotations, Mr. Sullivan?

{Sullivan) The other one was from White Mountain

Survey, and it was approximately -- I believe it was

$9,000. It's in the information that we submitted )-\Liﬁx .
- .-/—__\_-——.\’\\‘ y ——

during disccvery. =

—— TN .

I don't think I ever saw it. Now, you said that a
Pennichuck engineer checked out this so-called
fictitious 2-inch water line that I had discussed
before. Were you there?

{Sullivan) I met the engineer who walked through the
property, I was not on the property. We had contacted
him during the last rate case, to make sure that we
were not operating outside the franchise area. The
engineer went to the property to do an inspection on
the meter and the lines, and said that everything
seemed to be in order. That they were hooked up to

their system and --

But how do you know? Do you have anything in writing?

{DW 12-254} {02-28-13}

N s ' / 3 '
AR i Buwg o Qe T390 HALS




OUTAGES
Varect Edeg Water Compauy Ourages
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S SANTI..RY SURVEY DEFICIENCY RcPORT

SSF i Gf New Hampshire Department of Environmental Services
§ Mﬂm‘ws Drinking Water and Groundwater Bureau

29 Hazen Drive, P.O. Box 95
Concord, NH 03302-0095

System Name:.é&é&:/___fnceﬁ_gdar PSWID#_OD1 A0~
1
Town:_C th)u% Site Visit #: 12010 Site Visit Date: ﬂ_A.‘za_LQDi;

Pursuant to RSA 485 and NH Admumnistrative Rules Env-Dw 717 and 720, a sanitary survey/consultation was conducted on the above
public water system by DWGB staff. Significant deficiencies which have a direct impact on the water system’s water quality or reliability
are cited below. All significant deficiencies must be comrected within 30 days (unless a shorter time period has been noted) or a Corrective
Action Plan (CAP) that cutlines proposed comrective actions and deadlines mnst be submitted to DES for approval withir 30 days from
the receipt of this deficiency report. Failure to comply with these requirements or the failure to comply with a DES approved CAP, will
result in an enforcement action that may include the issuance of a treatment téchnique violation requiring public notice:

Significant Deficiencies

{1 Top of Well is Buried (BUW) [0 Top of Well can be Flooded (FLW)

[0 Well Construction Inadequate (WCI) {J Contaminants in Well Radius (HPH)

{1 Well Pump Iuoperative/ (WPI) [J Well is Not Sealed (SAN)

(] Sampling Taps (TAP) (] Non-Approved Well Online (NAW)

] Treatment Inoperative (TRF) {1 Storage Tank subject to Contamination (STO)
"X Unsanitary Pump house (UNP) [0 No Duplicate Booster Pump (DUP)

] Pump house subject to Flooding (FPH) {J No Certified Operator (COP)

[] Other Significant Deficiencies/Comments: & Cle(n o iasbibon o che - Paa:. £29

Apper  P.csSace *u-k e we

‘/CORRECI' AND NOTIFY DES IN WRITING AND/OR SUBMIT CORRECTIVE ACTION PLAN

1 acknowledge receipt of this Sanitary Survey Significant Deficiency Report and the requirement for their correction and written notifica-
tion to DES or submittal of a written Corective Action Plan within 30 days upon receipt of this deficiency report.

/4'7-‘-«. = ’-/4 ; ) !7/ Lof /i i o 4‘@’”‘& )

Owner/Owner’s RepresentativerCertified Operator (Circle One) Date Signed Date Sent to Owner

——

pa————

—y u " ~ rAc er.\ c;DﬁL;Q;
DWGB Staff Surveyor ’ Date

WHITE-OWNER YELLOW-FRLE PINK-SURVEYCOR Rev. February 2011, H:FORMS

e ge's 4 10-2012
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—, \TRAA IOC Reporting Farm
Services NH Water Supply Engiueering Bureau
Safe Drinking Water Act

Sywaa Nee SOV A €400, Dase & Time Secple Taioer: 1|2 )02 1YOD
EPAund Somce D 0512 OQTO LibNemer DY |, M)OWMW
Tows Locatoa:__ (O ATAM wammw
St g X LN ! Lo o207 —TIRU SR
Seapiing A gt Deytine Phone #-__J0 &~ 0171 Catied Lad D #__ 250 |
Soempling Camgory. 2D D\ Lab Serapie ID: ‘106%4] =
-1130,10
wmwségé /@ﬁ% D-mw«u&-:?&t 18 (?M
' N\

Lab Sigeatre:

-

Costmenty,__

Onei_ W C L Of MO

——

CUDES & CONTAMINANTS RESULTS 2N MG/AL
WM - Ancleouy
1673 - Baryllinm
1936 - Wicksl
104S$ - Tlallism
1024 - Cyamide
1010 - Buwrivm
| 1615 - Cartsitam
1020 - Clwesminn
{033 - Mosoxy
1943 - Salenins 4
1023 - Pinorids Y. A% ol w500 £
1004 - Azsenic ‘

1855 - Suifies
1047 - Chioride
1928 - soa

1932 - Meogenese
1839 Saver
905~ Ziac

182 - Saciven A




B 155 43 NMDES WEE= 8BIZ7TISLT1  P.1@:0
— \ TS I0C Reporting Form
Environmental . .
Services NH Water Supply Engincering Burean
ERa Safe Drinking Water Act
System Nen« CO’T V/y\' w Date & Thme Samplo Taken:_ E\Oﬂ AU S
EPA wnd Souras D v :_0 D 19+ 0bD LabNamee___AY | WWA’L'%;‘D\'_\O

Towa Location:, WWM

Sempling

Sempling A gent Deytimo Phoxe #: 3% b-lb'j

Lab Coweact Person:__-J (1N DLA‘!Q(

Lprome 201 —18U-S 35

Ssenptimg Catogory: Rouvdamag,

Sanpie Collection Poine: O ¥ T%L%;m_/& Dase Lab Work

001+ 102 LegpnN

Comments:,

Lab Sampls ID:

Cantifed LabD#__ 290 |

Tele

Lab Signstore:

= %IB!%

N

Oaen e WC A z\;;[ He 0O

= e

CODES & CONTAMINANTS

RESULTS IN MG/

——————

1074 - Aptimaany

1073 - Basyllinm

1636 - Necked

108S - Thal fnem

1024 - Cymide

Dg fE E|7 ﬂ “‘

ﬁLLL_’ 9 700

=
":ﬂ
1=

a_

n
B

1810 - Bagium

1015 - Codnimm

- — DS EWEWE
Y.

o

1028 - Chrombmn

1083 - Mexcxxy

1043 - Salonian

1023 - Finarids

o 7T

Y4500 &

1009 - Azsetic

1053 - Satfxte

1017 - Chiaride

(024 - Iron

B2 - Manganass

030 - Sliver

S - Bnc

e o_a~

£@ 3dvd

ANDLYN0EYT 18V

/98ELDYEAST

bE:2Z 608Z/11/80




NOU-EG~1938  1S: a3z NHDES LEE2 6832715171 P.1B 2
— S\ s I0C Reporting Form
% Services NH Water Supply Engineering Bureau
Safe Drinking Water Act

Syaan Nae__COVESY Qd\é\‘-—b D 2 T Senple Tk, B 13 4 \aue
EPAmiSoea s 051 30 LD LbNeme__ AT |, LAJOWMW
Town Lacades:_ (S WITA Lab Cowemct Perrm:_ (91N DJ40('

Sevisg gt NI 0k K Leme_207 —18U-S85H
Senpling Ageat Daytime Phome o:_ 23 U ~ b 1, CenificaLabD#__ 290 |

Sampling Camgory: "M*L}D . Lab Smnple I '—1@(&@:

X
Sample Colocton Point D E P ]M(PH? &lemd Duse L3b Werk g3 D4
001+ 10 Defpne A

Lab Sigmsmrer
Al

Commesty:
4.0 M C_ L

QUDRS & CONTAMINANTS RESULTS IN MG'L LAB METHOOOLOGY
1074 - Andmony
11925 - Baryllinm
1036 - Nickad
1085 - Thallamg
1026 . Cyanide
1010 - Bariiemy
1015 - Cainsiegn
1028 - Chrecziom
1089 - Merery
1085 - Selexinm
23 - Flncride 3.9% 400
008~ Asemic - ;

05 - Sadfate
1087 - Chiaride
038 - Iom

032 - Manganess
030 - Siver
095~ Zinc -
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Drinking Water and Groundwater Bureau
BePaRTAET OF Analysis Request Form VB

povirupmentdl BACTERIA (Total Coliform Rule) Page 1012

Compliance Sample SHe(s) per Master Sampiing Schodule
EPA ID: 0512080 Callected By: /— X / ]4//7, S e X
Pren Kermw)
Systern Name: FOREST EDGE Signature:
| saridy ek o serples labor ore from the atics Estod below wnd ofl [afussetion provided on s
fors %0 tho hab iy valid
PWS Town: CONWAY one Numbar: 35¢-¢ 207
Rautine _ .
Results for the Month of:  /— £~ 13 Year: 2 0C X~

Sample Category:

LOT 16 /MCINERNEY RESIDENCE

According to DES records, this system DOES NOT CHLORINATE. H the system is chiorinating, free chlorine residual concentrations must be measured
and recorded at the time of sampie collection. i “Yull time™ CHLORINATION s In place, please contact DES DWGB to update the appropriate records by
emall DWGBInfo@des.state.nh.us or by calling 271-2950/271.-3544.

Laboratory Name Responsible for Analysis: ﬁz / A ,96 J Laboratory Cert. [D#: :2_5 C/

Laboratory Phone #: Reoceived at Laboratory by:




"' Water Supply Engineering Burcas
‘- Analysis Request Form October 9, 2002
S [
g BACTERIA il
0 OREERTY Y g
: Sys!om Name: FOREST:-EDGE EPAID: 0512060 s
- oW
i (:ollac(ed By: /“‘ ,Y( /(. VM 7 0. ;7 Sife Town: CONWAY ~
%;;‘ g “,"'. (Print Noms)
o Slgnalura Phone Number: ¥?Lj/é é ¢ 9
2 | contity A3t sl namples taken are fiom elsle raquired aftes. . . A |
; Rouline Repsal NonCompllance
Results for the Month of: . /QUC'{ Ynar:,‘?__@,’? ’ Sample Category: {X D )
) = Total .- ‘Fecal
Date & Time Coliform  Non- :‘-'Cdﬂ-'fo‘rm‘
i . i Date & Time Lab Sample Was Count  Cofiform-“or EColl
- Siteld . . . Sampling Location Sample Taken Samplcid ¥ Processed ParA Count _PoraA
5.:' ) " 9°. '.-.'! T YRR ~' S we, oy " i ‘b 0 -+
Ve B CuRpseevnssoence .\ /7 [9EZ7 T 5qa0n (814197 A ..3
|-'5.:. D .v-\., -.I fl & .‘—‘-".:;,' .'-T::.E ’ E: - " '-.—.‘. ‘-
Laboratary Cert. loﬂom /
u

'.". ,h

Y P, 5 _

B ubon(orfNan;o Respo;:nslble for Anaiysls

: AP ERC

‘ . La,botatory Phone »
= > b

5B
| R N

oy
»

5 --\'
e
/

IR
.».n\_ v 3

mee v L
.

£
- r
A .-
K 203
-
™. . &
., :
RIS 3
F N
"?‘,. & <

&
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e, Jtrvices s water Supply Engineering Burean
. | Safe Drinking Water Act
N a7

Dae & i Semplo Tie,_B11 [0~ 93

Al Seee e, D% 120 b D LB | Ladoorkoeld,

wnlp gt 0NN LDy 2K Larme_207] 13U-5354
sphing Aguct Dagetme Phoae .00 b~ 117/ Cuted LD 501

fgitey

| LEH%_ Do Lab Werk PATD oo
MAY 14 200 pD| Hrd : T
DES/DWGWB . ll.!.llﬂl: 4?, gE%fb"

|

| Pimeite } ’ 3.83 Q30D F

. = %
MAY-14-201@ @5:28AM  From: ID:NH DES DWGB Pace:0@2 R=100
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NH Water Supply Engineering Burean
Safe Drinking Water Act
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mumm-mm@ ' _wmg
AF&-&M_M‘
essoig *um ao’] 13U 656L4

mm_&mﬂdm&a LobSempuerx__ 1845
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001 v102, Degprd | Lo
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JAN-26-2018 89:36AM  From: D:NH DES DWGB
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TRUSTEE’S ACCOUNTS SUMMARY
Based on Information Provided by Trustee’s Attorneys

Category 6/30/06-6/30/08 7/1/08-6/30/09 7/1/09-6/30/10 6/30/10-7/1/11
Value of Property Received $ 5,806,446.48 5,161,650.49 5,102,711.25 4,746,128.74
Principal Additions 241,578.31 4,699.02 34,751.42 105,547.72
Income 225,236.22 138,914.56 115,068.48 107,547.69
Gains/Losses 77,818.00 359,367.12 69,630.95 (243,638.46)
Loans 106,000.00 0
Distributions @ 0
Expenses (2 years) 1,189,428.52 561,919.94 320,033.36 447,428.62 = $2,518,808/5=
$503,761/year
Remaining Assets 5,161,650.49 5,102,711.25 4,746,128.74 4,268,258.07
$ 5,806,446
- 4,268,258

$ 1,538,188 decrease in value of trust assets in 5 years




6. It was not until 26 March 2012 that respondents were advised that Judge O’Neil had been
appointed to preside over this case.

7. On 18 May 2012 the court granted, in part, respondents’ Motion to Compel directing
production of 18 specific items. As to the remaining items requested, the court observed “... those bear on

issues in the accountings [and] ... the trustee’s administration of the trusts which are not raised in the
pleadings before the court.”

8. The discovery ordered was not forthcoming. On 9 July 2012, respondents filed a Motion
Jfor Contempt advising the court that the discovery it ordered produced had not been produced. In its
Motion respondents again observed:

“In support of this motion respondents say they have repeatedly attempted to obtain
detailed and pertinent information concerning their interests in the Joseph E. Sullivan,
Jr. Revocable Trust of 1998 but as of yet have not received same.

information such that they can reasonably analyze the relief requested by the petitioner in
the Petition and determine whether the proposed action(s) and petitioner’s past conduct
are equitable and in the best interests of the respondents. In conjunction with their
Answer, respondents filed a Motion to Compel Production since their efforts individually
and by other counsel over the last 5 years have failed to convince petitioner to provide
sufficient financial information in understandable and useful form to allow respondents to
determine the value of their interests and how best to protect the respondents’ interests.
What little financial information petitioner has provided on an irregular basis was in a
form insufficient, unsupported and lacking in detail to allow them to accurately determine
the propriety of petitioner’s actions and to value the respondents’ shares in the Exempt
Trust and the Nonexempt Trust. Given petitioner’s declarations to the respondents that
they will never receive any of their interests in the trusts, his continuing failure to honor
the terms of the trust requiring him to pay their health-care costs and expenses, his failure
to honor the terms of the trust requiring him to provide education benefits, and his failure
to readily and quickly provide financial information which presumably petitioner must
have already compiled for business and tax purposes, respondents must reluctantly
attribute his actions (or lack thereof) to ignoble and nefaricus purposes, which is why
they filed a motion to compel production.”

“... [R]espondents state that petitioner has failed to provide them with sufficient financial 7&

9. Based on the Trustee Accounts which respondents have received, and on petitioner’s
continuing failure to respond to the court’s order regarding discovery, on or about 11 July 2012 the
respondents filed their Verified Motion for Accounting which is the subject of the instant motion.

10.  Finally, once it had received the Verified Motion for Accounting, on or about 19 July 2012
petitioners finally provided the discovery the court had ordered on 18 May 2012.

11.  In support of the Verified Motion for Accounting, on or about 1 August 2012 the
respondents filed a Renewed Motion to Compel Production which is pending.




WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS that I, Jean R,

Botelho, of Box 43 , East Freet('an ', County of Bristol
and Commonwealth of Massachusetts, for consideration paid,
grant to William A. Lake, a single person, of mailing address:
P.0. Box 1232, North Conway, New Hampshire, 03860, with
WARRANTY COVENANTS, the following:

A certain tract of land with the buidings and improvements
thereon situated westerly of Blueberry Lane, so-called, in
North Conway, Town of Conway, County of Carroll, State of New
Hampshire, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at an iron pin in the southerly line of said
Blueberry Land at the northeasterly corner of Lot #4; thence
easterly and southerly along the line of said Lane 160.4 feet
to an iron pin; thence southerly along said Lane 73.4 feet
South to an iron pin in the corner of Lot #8; thence South 56°
West 248.2 feet to a stone bound at the intersection of ten
lots; thence North 21° 20" East along Lot #4 367.5 feet to the

iron pin which is the point of beginning. Containing .72 + or
- acres, more or less.

Meaning and intending to describe and convey Lot #6 as
shown on plan entitled "Plan of Land in Conway N.H. Property of
Joseph Sullivan. "Subdivision Plan: Forest Edge II" dated
December 1973, approved by the Twon of Conway Planning Board on
February 7, 1974 and recorded in Carroll County Records, Plan
Book 26, Page 68. Said Plan was re-recorded on July 23, 1974,
in said Records, Plan Book 27, Page 81. .

Lot #6 is conveyed SUBJECT TO Declaration of Easements and
Restrictions, dated September 23, 1975, recorded in said
Records, Book 602, Page 353, and together with the benefit of
all appurtenances thereto. SUBJECT ALSO TO Amendment thereto

gzged June 17, 1976, recorded in said Records, Book 627, Page

Also conveyed to said grantee, his heirs and assigns, is
the right, in common with Kearsarge Building Company, Inc., its
successors and assigns, to pass and repass over the access
\ roadways shown on said plan, to which said Kearsarge Building

Company, Inc., has .title, Said access roadways are private
k roads and it is not intended that said roads shall now or at
any ruture date becoume Lown tvads; by the ccccptance of thig

\—‘-’ ettad

deed, the grantee agrees to pay a prorata siuare of the expenses
of maintaining and plowing said roadways.

The foregoing parcel of land is not homestead property.

Meaning and intending to describe and corvey those
premises conveyed to the grantor by Warranty Deed of Kearsarge
Building Company, Inc. to Jean R. Botelho and lessica L.
Kennett dated July 25, 1986 and recorded in the Carroll County
Registry of Deeds at Book 1122, Page 302. S&sid Jessica L.
Kennett having predeceased Jean R. Botelho; said Jessica L.
Kennett's date of death being April 18, 1987, please see Death
Certificate being recorded contemporaneously herewith.
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EXECUTED by the grantor, Jean R. Botelha, an the day
of » 1987,

Jean K. Botelho

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE » 1987
CARROLL, SS,

Personally appeared the above named Jean R. Botelho and
acknowledged the foregoing instrument by him made to be his
voluntary act and deed. .

Before me,

Notary Public/Justice of the Peace
my commission expires:




DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Kearsarge Building Company, Inc., is the owner of certain land .
located in Conway, New Hampshire, conveyed to said Kearsarge Building Company,
Inc., by deed of Joseph E. and Joan Ann Sullivan, dated Pebruary 4, 1972, recorded
in Carroll County Records, Book 506, Page 364; and

WHERFEAS, a declaration of certain easements and restrictions covering a
portion of said land known as "Forest Edge 1", dated March 15, 1972, was recorded
in Carroll County Records, Book 507, Page 487; and

WHEREAS, said Kearsarge Building Company, Inc., has divided a portion of its
remaining land into lots numbered one (1) through ;hir—ty‘(ﬂo)f%arved out of said parcel

conveyed by said deed rechmds, Book 506, Page 364; and

New Hampshire. Property of Joseph Sullivan. Subdivision Plan: 'Forest Edge II',"
prepared by Thaddeus Thorne-Surveys, dated December 1973. Said plan was approved
by the Town of Conway Planning Board on February 7, 1974, and recorded on February
14, 1974, in Carroll County Records, Plan Book 26, Page 68, Said plan was re-recorded
on July 23 1974 in said Records, Plan Book 27, Page 81; and -

WHEREAS, it is desired to impose certain easements and restrictions on said

.- land for the protection of said Kearsarge Building Company, Inc., and its subsequent

owners;

NOW, THEREFORE, Xearsarge Building Company, Inc., a New Hampshire
corporation with a place of business in North Conway, in the Town of Conway, Carroll
County, State of New Hampshire, hereby declares that its said land located in Conway,
New Hampshire, is and shall be held and conveyed subject to the easements and
restrictions hereinafter set forth;

1. All lots or parcels of land conveyed, with the exception of lot marked
"Condominium Lot" shall be used for residential purposes only and the usual and
natural uses in connection therewit}‘l. Said "Condominium Lot"” shall be reserved for
the construction of condominium units.

2. No structure or building shall be erected, altered, placed or permitted to
remain on any lot numbered one (#1) through thirty (#30) on plan entitled "Plan of
Land in Conway, New Hampshire. Property of Joseph Sullivan. Subdivision Plan:
‘Forest Edge II'," prepared by Thaddeus Thorne-Surveys, dated December 1973, other
than a single family dwelling not to exceed two stories in height, together with

" appurtenant two car garage or car shelter,

3. No temporary structure shall be built upon any lot other than those necessary
and used in the course of construction of permanent buildings, and all such shall be
removed upon compleuon of any building operation; and no buildings or structures on the
property shall be covered with tarred paper or any other temporary wall covering,

4. No trailers, mobile homes, campers or tents shall be placed or maintained
on any lot or parcel of land.

UNTY REGISTRY
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5. Any dwelling or other building erected, placed or altered on any lot or |
parcel of land must have written approval of Kearsarge Building Company, Inc., its
successors or assigns before construction is commenced, both as to the location of
the dwelling or other building on the lot or parcel of land and as to the type and style
of architecture and the type and quality of the building materials used. Approval will
be granted only after the submission of satisfactory plans, specifications, and a site
plan showing location of proposed structure(s) on the lot or parcel of land.

6. All structures shall be completed on the exterior within six (6) months from
start of construction including two coats of paint, stain or varnish on any exterior
surfaces. Exterior walls must be finished with approved siding material or if concrete
block is to be used as an exterior surface, it must be painted with two coats of masonry
paint. No tar paper, tarred shingles, or other types of tarred siding allowed.

7. No livestock, poultry or other animals shall be kept, maintained, or
allowed on any lot or parcel of land other than household pets not offensive to
owners of adjoining or neighboring property.

8. No lot or parcel of land conveyed by Kearsarge Building Company, Inc., its
successors or assigns, shall be subdivided without the written approval of said
Kearsarge Building Company, Inc., its successors or assigns.

9. No signs or advertising devices will be allowed on any lot or paréel ofland ~ ~

without the prior written approval of Kearsarge Building Company, Inc., its successors
or assigns. .

10. All sanitary plumbing and sewage disposal shall conform with the minimum
requirements of the local governing authorities and the State of New Hampshire.

11. Owners of unoccupied lots shall at all times keep and maintain their property
in this subdivision in an orderly manner and prevent accumulation of rubbish and debris

on the premises. No dumps are allowed and no unregistered vehicles are permitted on
any lot or parcel of land.

12, Each houselot or other parcel of land and all improvements thereon shall be
maintained by the owner so as to present a neat and attractive .exterior appearance. No
junk material or debris shall be stored on the premises, etc., and should any improve-
nents on the premises be damaged by casualty or wear and tear, the same will be
romptly razed cr restored to a neat exterior appearance in line with the building
‘equirements herein set forth, with no unsightly debris left on the premises. No noxious,
langerous, offensive or unduly noisy activity of any nature, or any activity that may be

)r become an annoyance or nuisance to owners of other land, shall be permitted on any
art of the land conveyed herein.

On default of any provision herein, Kearsarge Building Company, Inc., its !
uccessors or assigns, may keep and maintain said property at the expense of the owner
nd/or owners and shall have the right to reimbursement for sums paid therefoy, plus
easonable attorneys fees.

13. No stumps, slash, branches, boulders or other similar material shall be
:ft on said premises after any improvements have been completed. In the event of fire,
uilding must be repaired or demolished and cellar hole filled in within six months.

14. All bottled gas tanks shall be enclosed or located so that they are not
Isible from any other lot or any road.
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15. No business, trade or enterprise of any kind or nature whatsoever shall
be conducted or carried on upon any lot or parcel of land, without the written approval
of Kearsarge Building Company, Inc., its successors or assigns,

16. With respect to all ways and areas to which any rights or interests in the
land of Kearsarge Building Company, Inc., may be now or hereafter conveyed, Kearsarge
Building Company, Inc., reserves for itself and its successors and assigns, as appur-
tenant to all remaining land, the right to use said ways and areas in common with any
purchaser of its lots or parcels of land or subsequent owners, the right to grant to any
other person or persons the right to use the same in common with such owners and
others from time to time entitled to use the same, and the right from time to time to use
or to grant to others the right to use saild ways and areas for the purpose of installing,
maintaining, replacing, removing and using sewers, drains, water mains and related
equipment, gas pipes, electric lights, power and telephone wires and other public
services, and necessary poles or conduits. The aforementioned rights shall be
automatically null and void as to any said ways or areas which may become public
ways or dedicated to public use., Each owner shall pay a proportional share of costs.

The right to use said ways and areas in common shall be subject to the condition
that the grantee(s) pay a prorata share of expenses of maintaining such ways and areas,
and said Kearsarge Building Company, Inc., reserves the right to organize an association
of lot owners supported by payment of a prorata share of the expenses of maintenance of
the property to be conveyed to such an assoclation, and the grantee(s) of any lot or lots,
by their acceptance hereof, agree(s) and covenant(s) to become, and shall be, a member
of such an association, to which Kearsarge Building Company, Inc., may transfer all or
any part of its ownership, rights and duties with regard to such common facilities, their
maintenance, improvements and regulations. Membership in said association shall be
limited to the purchasers of property in said tract.

17. These covenants, easements and restrictions are imposed as a part of a
general scheme for the protection and benefit of Kearsarge Building Company, Inc., and
each subsequent owner of lots or parcels of said Kearsarge Building Company, Inc., land.
These covenants, easements and restrictions shall run with the land and be binding on
all parties under them for a period of twenty (20) years from March 15, 1975, and may be
extended for successive periods of ten (10) years by vote of a majority of the owners of
sald lots or parcels of land.

18. Anything herein to the contrary notwithstanding, Kearsarge Building Compény,
Inc., and its successors and assigns, reserve the right to change or modify these
covenants and restrictions by duly recorded amendment(s) hereto, but no_such change or
modification shall affect or impair the rights of owners of lots previously conveyed.

WITNESS its hand and seal this 23rd day of September ., 1975,

',, 'llll”"
« 8

WY, .
Witness: KEARSARGE BUILDING COMPANY;"' I Jjé,. Vie” -
G s YO 3“'»/(' on?- '
-7 i i i
s i ZOS' PRESIDENTu ;t;_ ke H
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AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION OF EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS
OF FOREST EDGE II, NORTH CONWAY, TOWN OF CONWAY,
NEW HAMPSHIRE, PROPERTY OF

KEARSARGE BUILDING COMPANY, INC,

WHEREAS, Kearsarge Building Company, Inc., is the owner of certain land
located in Conway, New Hampshire, conveyed to said Kearsarge Building Company,
Inc., by deed of Joseph E. and Joan Ann Sullivan, dated Pebruary 4, 1972, recorded
in Carroll County Records, Book 506, Page 364; and

WHEREAS, Kearsarge Building Company, Inc., recorded certain easements
and restrictions covering said land known as Forest Edge II by instrument dated
September 23, 1975, recorded in said Records, Book 602, Page 353; and further -

WHEREAS, Kearsarge Building Company, Inc., now wishes to modify said
easements and restrictions in accordance with Paragraph 18 of said Declaration
recorded in said Records, Book 602, Page 353, to prqvide for the construction of a
horse barn on lot shown as "Condominium Lot" on plan recorded in said Records,
Plan Book 26, Page 68, rerecorded in Plan Book 27, Page 81, for the purposes of
conducting equestrian activities thereon, such as riding instruction, horse
training, boarding of horses, and all other related equestrian activities.

NOW, THEREFORE, Kearsarge Building Company, Inc., does hereby amend
said Declaration of Easements and Restrictions recorded in said Records, Book 602,
Page 353, by striking out Paragraph 7 therein and inserting in place thereof the
following: .-

*7. No livestock, poultry or other animals shall be kept, maintained, or
allowed on any lot or parcel of land other than household pets not offensive to
owners of adjoining or neighborning property, except that equestrian activities
such as riding instruction, horse training, boarding of horses and all other related |
activities, may be conducted on land shown as 'Condominium Lot' on said plan *
recorded in Plan Book 27, Page 81."

WITNESS its hand and seal this l 2 day of JUNE, 1976.

",nul,,‘
' v %
-, 0,

Witness: COMPANY INC R

b\hqim.a @’a/xse’n‘
b\'hnl AQ P&uzsmu

DUAN A. SULLIVAN cx.m%-,..' o

CARROLL CO. REGISTRY
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JUN2 4 1976
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
CARROLL. SS SUPERIOR COURT
Docket No. 212-2012-CV-102

Richard Lake
V.
Nate Sullivan; and
Forest Edge Water Co.; and
Ned Sullivan

ORDER

On September 6, 2012 the court received notice that this case was settled. On
October 24, 2012 the defendants Nate Sullivan and Forest Edge Water Co. filed a motion to
enforce the parties’ settlement agreement, among other things setting out those parties’
understanding of the agreement reached with the plaintiff. The plaintiff Richard Lake filed
an objection, and then on November 14, 2012 filed a pleading among other things setting out
his understanding of the agreement he reached with the defendants.

Hearing on the motion was held on November 14, 2012. The plaintiff, Richard Lake,
appeared and is representing himself. The defendant Nate Sullivan appeared with and
through counsel; the defendant Forest Edge Water Co. appeared through counsel. The
defendant Ned Sullivan remains in default of appearance. The court determines and orders
as follows.

A settlement agreement is a contract subject to the rules of formation, interpretation,
and enforcement that apply to any contract. A contract is in essence a mutual exchange of
promises between willing parties. One party agrees to do, or agrees not to do, something in
exchange for another’s agreement to do or refrain from doing something. A settlement
agreement may be written or oral and may be based on a single transaction or a course of
conduct or dealing. There must be an offer, an acceptance of the offer, adequate
consideration, and a meeting of the minds as to the essential elements of the agreement.

Resolution of the claims and counterclaims in the underlying case supplies adequate

consideration for both parties, so the question here is whether there was a meeting of the




minds as to what was offered and accepted and if so whether that meeting of the minds
resolves all claims and counterclaims, thus settling the case.

The court concludes that there was a meeting of the minds as to the essential terms of
settlement of the claims and counterclaims asserted in this case. Through their settlement
discussions the parties agreed that:

1. The plaintiff, Mr. Lake, will take a voluntary nonsuit as to all claims against the
defendants represented by Attorney Mortimer as set forth in Mr. Lake’s complaint
and as set forth in any of Mr. Lake’s subsequent pleadings in this case; and

The defendants Nate Sullivan and Forest Edge Water Co. will take a voluntary
nonsuit as all counterclaims against Mr. Lake as set forth in the defendants’
counterclaims and as set forth in any other of the defendants’ pleadings in this case.

to

This agreement resolves claims and counterclaims pleaded in this case, is supported
by consideration in both directions, and represents a complete meeting of the minds as to
resolution of those claims and counterclaims.

Mr. Lake objects to the defendants’ attempt to add the words “with prejudice” to the
terms of his agreement. He also objects to the failure to include the third defendant, Ned
Sullivan, as a party bound by the defendants’ voluntary nonsuit on their counterclaims.
These concemns do not affect the parties’ fundamental meeting of the minds resolving the
claims and counterclaims asserted in this case, and are easily resolved. As to the words “with
prejudice,” they are mere surplusage in this context, because as a matter of law the parties’
settlement, once adopted by the court in an order closing out this case, will bar relitigation of
the same claims or counterclaims. See e.g. Osman v. Gagnon, 152 N.H. 359, 362 (2005);
Appeal of Hooker, 142 N.H. 40, 4344 (1997). Further, Mr. Lake acknowledges that
consistent with the agreement he expects the case to be closed with the docket marked in a
way that reflects judgment for neither party, no costs, no attorney’s fees, no interest, and no
further action for the same cause. As to Ned Sullivan, he is in default of appearance and is
thus subject to the court’s orders on the claims asserted in this case under, e.g., Superior
Court Rule 75.

The defendants Nate Sullivan and Forest Edge Water Co. object to the plaintiff’s
attempt to add additional conditions concerning the rate he will pay for water service in the

future and concerning his status before the Public Utilities Commission. These concemns do
9

e




not affect the parties’ fundamental meeting of the minds as to the claims and counterclaims
asserted in this case. and are easily resolved. As to the rate for water service in the future,
even if the issue had been properly pled in this case, such an issue is in the exclusive
jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission and could not be raised or resolved here. As
to Mr. Lake’s status before the Public Utilities Commission in past, present, or future rate-
making or other proceedings before the Public Utilities Commission concerning the Forest
Edge Water Co., even if the issue had been properly pled in this case, such an issue is in the
exclusive jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission and could not be raised or resolved
here.

The court concludes that, as to the issues actually pled in complaint and counter-
complaint and within the jurisdiction of this court, the parties reached a meeting of the minds
constituting an agreement in full setiling and resolving the issues between them through the
quarter ending September 31, 2012. That agreement, set forth in the two numbered paragraphs
on page 2 above, is binding on the parties to it, Richard Lake, Nate Sullivan, and Forest Edge
Water Co. In addition, the defendant Ned Sullivan, although properly served, remains in default;
the court’s orders closing this case are binding on all parties, including the defaulted defendant.

The docket will be marked: “Neither party, no interest, no costs or attorney’s fees, no
further action for same cause™ and the court’s file will be closed.

So Ordered. > ; f é?
November 15, 2012 / >

Steven M. Houran
Presiding Justice

(V3 )




STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
CARROLL, SS SUPERIOR COURT
Docket No. 212-2012-CV-102

Richard Lake
v

Nate Sullivan; and
Forest Edge Water Co.; and
Ned Sullivan

ORDER

On September 6, 2012 the court received notice that this case was settled. On
October 24, 2012 the defendants Nate Sullivan and Forest Edge Water Co. filed a motion to
enforce the parties’ settlement agreement, among other things setting out those parties’
understanding of the agreement reached with the plaintiff. The plaintiff Richard Lake filed
an objection, and then on November 14, 2012 filed a pleading among other things setting out
his understanding of the agreement he reached with the defendants.

Hearing on the motion was held on November 14, 2012. The plaintiff, Richard Lake,
appeared and is representing himself. The defendant Nate Sullivan appeared with and
through counsel; the defendant Forest Edge Water Co. appeared through counsel. The
defendant Ned Sullivan remains in default of appearance. The court determines and orders
as follows.

A settlement agreement is a contract subject to the rules of formation, interpretation,
and enforcement that apply to any contract. A contract is in essence a mutual exchange of
promises between willing parties. One party agrees to do, or agrees not to do, something in
exchange for another’s agreement to do or refrain from doing something. A settlement
agreement may be written or oral and may be based on a single transaction or a course of
conduct or dealing. There must be an offer, an acceptance of the offer, adequate
consideration, and a meeting of the minds as to the essential elements of the agreement.

Resolution of the claims and counterclaims in the underlying case supplies adequate

consideration for both parties, so the question here is whether there was a meeting of the



minds as to what was orfered and accepted and if so whether that meeting of the minds
resoives all claims and counterclaims, thus settling the case.

The court concludes that there was a meeting of the minds as to the essential terms of
settlement of the claims and counterclaims asserted in this case. Through their settlement
discussions the parties agreed that:

1. The plaintff. Mr. Lake, will take a voluntary nonsuit as to all claims against the
defendants represented by Attorney Mortimer as set forth in Mr. Lake’s complaint
and as set forth in any of Mr. Lake’s subsequent pleadings in this case; and

The defendants Nate Sullivan and Forest Edge Water Co. will take a voluntary
nonsuit as all counterclaims against Mr. Lake as set forth in the defendants’
counterclaims and as set forth in any other of the defendants’ pleadings in this case.

19

This agreement resolves claims and counterclaims pleaded in this case, is supported
by consideration in both directions, and represents a complete meeting of the minds as to
resolution of those claims and counterclaims.

Mr. Lake objects to the defendants’ attempt to add the words “with prejudice™ to the
terms of his agreement. He also objects to the failure to include the third defendant, Ned
Sullivan. as a party bound by the defendants’ voluntary nonsuit on their counterclaims.
These concerns do not affect the parties’ fundamental meeting of the minds resolving the
claims and counterclaims asserted in this case, and are easily resolved. As to the words “with
prejudice,” they are mere surplusage i this context, because as a matter of law the parties’
settlement, once adopted by the court in an order closing out this case, will bar relitigation of
the same claims or counterclaims. See e.g. Osman v. Gagnon, 152 N.H. 359, 362 (2005);
Appeal of Hooker, 142 N.H. 40, 4344 (1997). Further, Mr. Lake acknowledges that
consistent with the agreement he expects the case to be closed with the docket marked in a
way that reflects judgment for neither party, no costs. no attorney’s fees, no interest, and no
further action for the same cause. As to Ned Sullivan, he is in default of appearance and is
thus subject to the court’s orders on the claims asserted in this case under, e.g., Superior
Court Rule 75.

The defendants Nate Sullivan and Forest Edge Water Co. object to the plaintiff’s
attempt to add additional conditions concerning the rate he will pay for water service in the

future and concerning his status before the Public Utilities Commission. These concerns do
2



not affect the parties’ fundamental meeting of the minds as to the claims and counterclaims
asserted in this case, and are easily resolved. As to the rate for water service in the future,
even if the issue had been properly pled in this case, such an issue is in the exclusive
jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission and could not be raised or resolved here. As
to Mr. Lake’s status before the Public Utilities Commission in past, present, or future rate-
making or other proceedings before the Public Utilities Commission concerning the Forest
Edge Water Co., even if the issue had been properly pled in this case, such an issue is in the
exclusive jurisdiction of the Public Utilities Commission and could not be raised or resolved
here.

The court concludes that, as to the issues actually pled in complaint and counter-
complaint and within the jurisdiction of this court, the parties reached a meeting of the minds
constituting an agreement in full settling and resolving the issues between them through the
quarter ending September 31, 2012. That agreement, set forth in the two numbered paragraphs
on page 2 above, is binding on the parties to it, Richard Lake, Nate Sullivan, and Forest Edge
Water Co. In addition, the defendant Ned Sullivan, although properly served, remains in default;
the court’s orders closing this case are binding on all parties, including the defaulted defendant.

The docket will be marked: “Neither party, no interest, no costs or attorney’s fees, no
further action for same cause” and the court’s file will be closed.

So Ordered. ﬁ? &/\
November 15, 2012 / >

Steven M. Houran
Presiding Justice
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STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
before the
PUBLIC UTLITIES COMMISSION
Notice of Intention to File a Change in Rate Schedules
Docket No. DW 12-254

STIPULATION AGREEMENT

I PARTIES AND SCOPE OF STIPULATION

A. This stipulation agreement relating to Forest Edge Water Company, Inc.’s (Forest
Edge) permanent rate filing is entered into this __ day of February, 2013, by and among: Staff
of the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission; Forest Edge Water Company, Inc.; Mr.
Robert L. deFeyter; and Mr. Richard A. Lake (jei8#¥, Settling Parties) representing all of the full
participants in this docket.

B. This stipulation constitutes the Settling Parties’ recommendation to the
Commission with respect to this docket.

C The Settling Parties agree that the terms of thé stipulation are intended to resolve
the issues specified herein only. The stipulation shall not be deemed an admission by the
Settling Parties that any allegation or contention in this proceeding, other than those specifically
agreed to herein, is true and valid. This stipulation shall not be deemed to foreclose the Staff, or
other parties from taking any position in any future proceeding.

D. The Settling Parties agree and recommend that the stipulation and attachments be

admitted as full exhibits and given whatever weight the Commission deems appropriate.



Forest Edge Water Company, Inc.
Stipulation Agreement

IL STIPULATION TERMS

A. Revenue Requirement; Rate Base; Rate of Return

The Settling Parties agree and recommend the Commission approve an increase in Forest
Edge’s revenue requirement by $5,181, or 26.62%, to an annual revenue requirement of $24,642
based on a total test year rate base of $36,122, operating expenses of $21,933, and an overall rate
of return of 7.50% yielding an operating income requirement of $2,708. The overall rate of
return is a weighted average cost of capital based on a cost of equity of 9.75% and a cost of long-
term debt of 7.50% and where 100% of the capital is debt. (See Attachment A.)

B. Step Increase

The Settling Parties agree and recommend the Commission authorize Forest Edge one
step increase for costs relating to the System Mapping required by the Department of
Environmental Services (DES). The System Mapping costs will be offset by the marginal
increase in revenues that may be realized by Forest Edge caused by an increase in its customer
base between the date of this stipulation agreement and the date it submits its filing for the step
increase. The Settling Parties estimate that the inclusion of these costs, more fully described in
Attachment B to this stipulation, would increase Forest Edges’ revenue requirement to $26,352.
The estimated increase would be 4.45%. The Settling Parties recommend the Commission
authorize Forest Edge to file for this step increase with the Commission no later than June 30,
2014. The step increase request will be subject to audit by the NHPUC Audit Staff. Staff and the
remaining parties reserve the right to file recommendations pertaining to whether the mapping

project has been completed and whether the costs are accurate and relate to the mapping project.



Forest Edge Water Company, Inc.
Stipulation Agreement

The Settling Parties further agree that commensurate with review of the increases
associated with the System Mapping project, Forest Edge will update its customer count to
reflect its current number of customers as of the date of its step increase filing

. Customer Rate Impact

Forest Edge does not provide metered service; it bills its 42 customers on a quarterly
basis. The Settling Parties propose no changes to Forest Edge’s rate design. The Settling Parties
agree and recommend the new revenue requirement be distributed among the residential
customers equally, at 26.62%, such that the resulting quarterly rate will be $146.68. Thisis a
$30.84 increase from the existing quarterly rate of $115.84. The Report of Proposed Rate
Changes is further detailed on Schedule 6 of Attachment A to this stipulation.

D. Rate Case Expenses

Forest Edge agrees to file within fifteen days from the date of a final order in this docket
documentation of its rate case expenses as well as a proposed surcharge to recover those
expenses.

E. Affiliate Agreement

The Settling Parties agree and recommend the Commission approve an affiliate
agreement between Forest Edge and Atlantic Operating and Management Corp. (Atlantic).
Nathanial Sullivan is president of both companies. The affiliate agreement contracts for
management and bookkeeping services from Atlantic to Forest Edge and the expenses associated
with these services are included in the proposed revenue requirement.

III. MISCELLANEOUS
A. The Settling Parties agree that this stipulation may be executed in multiple

counterparts, which together shall constitute one stipulation.



Forest Edge Water Company, Inc.
Stipulation Agreement

B. The Settling Parties agree that the Commission’s acceptance of the stipulation
does not constitute continuing approval or, or precedent for, any particular issue in this
proceeding other than those specified herein.

IN WITNESS WHEREFORE, the signatories below have executed this stipulation,
each being fully authorized to do so, as of the day indicated below.

FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY, INC.

Date: February  , 2013 By:

Nathaniel Sullivan, President

STAFF OF THE NEW HAMPSHIRE
PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
By its Attorney,

Date: February _ , 2013 By:

Marcia A. Brown, Esq.

Date: February _ , 2013 By:

Mr. Robert L. deFeyter, Intervenor

Date: February _ , 2013 By:

Mr. Richard A. Lake, Intervenor



DW 12-254
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY
REVENUE REQUIREMENT
Rate Base (Sch 2)

Rate of Return (Sch 1a)

Attachment A
Schedule 1

$ 36,122

7.50%

Operating Income Requirement 2,708
Less: Proforma Operating Income (Sch 3) (5,584)
Revenue Deficiency Before Taxes (2,875)
Divided by Tax Factor (Sch 1b) 100.00%
Revenue Deficiency (2,875)
Proposed Annual Water Revenues per Company Filing (Sch 3) 27,517
Annual Water Revenues Proposed per Settlement 24,642
Less: Annual Water Revenues - Present Tariff* (19.461)
Increase in Annual Water Revenues per Settlement $ 5,181
Percentage Increase in Annual Water Revenues per Settlement 26.62%
*Calculation of Annual Water Revenues-Present Tariff:

Current Quarterly BillingRate $ 115.84

Current # of Customers x 42

# of Billing Quarters x 4

Pro-forma Annual Water Revenues - Present Tariff $ 19,461



Attachment A

Schedule 1a
DW 12-254
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF CAPITAL
Capital Structure Weighted
Balance Adjusted Cost Average
12/31/11 Adjustments Balance Percent Rate Cost
Debt
Long-Term Debt $ 35,608 $ 35,608 100.00% 7.50% 7.50%
Short-Term Debt - - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Debt 35,608 - 35,608 100.00% 7.50% 7.50%
Shareholder Equity
Other Paid-in Capital 107,677 107,677 0.00%
Retained Earnings (109,400) (109,400) 0.00%
Total Shareholder Equity (1,723) - (1,723) 0.00% 9.75% 0.00%
Total Capitalization $ 3388 - $ 33,885 100.00% 7.50%
Annual Total
Interest Interest Financing Financing Cost
Calculation of Debt Cost Rate: Balance Rate Expense Cost Expense Rate
Long-Term Debt $ 35,608 700% $ 2493 § 177§ 2,670 7.50%

Annual Financing Cost:

Original Financing Cost $ 3,547
Amortization Period (Years) 20
Annual Financing Cost $ 177



DW 12-254
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY
EFFECTIVE TAX FACTOR

Taxable Income

Less: NH Busines Profits Tax
Federal Taxable Income

Federal Income Tax Rate
Effective Federal Income Tax Rate
Add: NH Business Profits Tax

Effective Tax Rate

Percent of Income Available if No Tax

Effective Tax Rate

Percent Used as a Divisor in Determining

Tax Multiplier

Attachment A
Scheduie 1b

100.00%

0.00%

100.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

100.00%

0.00%

100.00%

0.00000



Utility Plant in Service

Less: Accumulated Depreciation
Net Utility Plant in Service

Cash Working Capital (a)
Prepayments (b)

Miscellaneous Deferred Debits

Total Rate Base

(a) Cash Working Capital:

Total O & M Expenses

Cash Working Capital % (Quarterly)
Cash Working Capital*

(b) Prepayments:
Insurance

Municipal Property Tax
State Property Tax
Total Prepayments

DW 12-254
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY
RATE BASE
Test Year Test Year Pro-forma Adj Rate Pro-forma
Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Avg Per Avg Per Adj's Per Base Per Ad]'s Per
12/31/10 03/31111 06/30/11 09/30/11 12/31/11 Settlement Co Filing CoFiling _ CoFiling _ Seftlement Adj #
$ 63015 §$ 63015 §$ 63015 § 63015 §$ 63015 § 63015 §$ 63015 § - § 63015
(30,242) (30,924) (31,607) (32,289) (32,971) {31.607) (30,788) - (30,788) (819) 1
32,773 32,091 31,408 30,726 30,044 31,408 32,227 - 32,227 (819)
4,678 4,739 4,800 4,861 4,922 4,800 4,679 (307) 4,372 (567) 2,3
770 347 1,544 1,063 819 909 770 - 770 139 4
$ 38221 $ 37177 $ 37,752 $§ 36650 § 35785 § 37117 § 37676 § (307) § 37369 _§ (1.247)
$ 22768 $ 23064 $ 23360 $§ 2365 $ 23952
20.55% 20.55% 20.55% 20.55% 20.55%
$ 4678 $ 4739 § 4800 _$ 4861 § 4,922
$ 651 § 296 § 1,369 § 1,012 § 655
119 - 124 - 113
- 51 51 51 51
$ 770§ 347 8 15644 § 1,063 § 819

Attachmen
Schedul

Adj Ral
Base P
Settlem¢
$ 630

(31,6
31,4
38

9

$_ 361



DW 12-254
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY

Attachment A

PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE PER SETTLEMENT

Pro-forma Adjustments to Net Utility Plant in Service:

Accumulated Depreciation

To adjust Accumulated Depreciation to 5-quarter Avg per Settlement:
5-quarter Avg per Settlement
Less: 5-quarter Average per Co Filing

Proforma Adjustments to Working Capital:

Cash Working Capital

To adjust Cash Working Capital to 5-quarter Avg per Settlement:
5-quarter Avg per Settlement
Less: 5-quarter Average per Co Filing

To adjust Cash Working Capital component:
O & M Expense Adjusted Balance per Settlement (Schedule 3)
Cash Working Capital % (Quarterly Billing)
Cash Working Capital per Settlement
Less: 5-quarter Average per Settlement

Net Adjustments - Cash Working Capital

Prepayments
To adjust Prepayments to 5-quarter Avg per Settiement:

5-quarter Avg per Settlement
Less: 5-quarter Average per Co Filing

Net Rate Base Adjustments per Settlement

Schedule 2a
$ (31,607)
30,788 $ (819)
4,800

(3 s a2

18,516

20.55%

3,805
(4,800) (995)
$ 567

909
(770) $ 139

$ (1,247)



Utility Operating Income:
Unmetered Water Sales

Operating Expenses:
Pumping Expenses
Water Treatment Expenses

Transmission and Distribution Expenses
Administrative and General Expenses
Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Depreciation Expense
Taxes other than Income
Income Taxes

Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Income (Loss)

Attachment

Schedule
DW 12-254

FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY

OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT
Pro-forma Adjusted Pro-forma Adjusted Revenue Revenut
Actual FYE Adj's Per Bal's Per Adj's Per Bal's Per (Surplus) Required |
12/31/11 CoFiling _ CoFiling _Settlement Adj# Settlement _Deficiency _Settlemel
$ 23,836 $ 3,681 $ 27,517 $ 27517 § (2,875) $ 2464
8,898 (2,265) 6,633 (59) 5 6,574 6,57
1,012 1,012 1,012 1,01
385 385 385 38
12,473 768 13,241 (2,696) 6,7 10,545 10,54
22,768 (1,497) 21,271 (2,755) 18,516 - 18,51
2,729 2,729 2,729 2,72
688 688 688 68
26,185 (1,497) 24,688 (2,755) 21,933 - 21,93
$ (2349 § 5178 $ 2829 % 2,755 $ 5584 § (2875 % 2,70




Attachment A
Schedule 3a

DW 12-254
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY
PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO REVENUES AND EXPENSES PER SETTLEMENT
Adj #
Pro-forma Adjustments to Operating Expenses:
Pumping Expenses

5 To reflect 5-year average of Maintenance of Structures and improvements:

Maint of Structures & improvements Expense: 2007 $ -
2008 1,722
2009 -
2010 -
2011 3,020
5-Year Average: 948
Less: Proposed Annual Expense per Co Filing (1,007) $ (59)

Administrative and General Expenses

6 To adjust pro-forma for Outside Services - Legal Expense:

Annual Legal Expense per Settlement: 800

Less: Annual Legal Expense per Co Filing (1,654) (854)
7 Toreverse Co pro-forma for Outside Services - Engineering Expense. (1,842)

Total Adjustments - Administrative and General Expenses $ (2,696)

Net Increase (Decrease) in Operating Expenses per Settlement $ (2,755)



Attachment A

DW 12-254
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY
PRO-FORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO INCOME TAXES PER SETTLEMENT

INCOME TAXES
To reflect the income tax effect of pro-forma adjustments to revenue and expenses:

Operating Revenues:

Schedule 3b

Unmetered Sales $ -

Operating Expenses:
Total Pro-forma Adjustments to O & M Expenses
Total Pro-forma Adjustments to Depreciation Expense
Total Pro-forma Adjustments to Taxes Other Than Income
Marginal Revenue (Expense) Subject to Income Taxes
Less: New Hampshire Business Profits Tax @ 0.00%
Amount Subject to Federal Income Tax

Less: Federal Income Tax @ 0.00%

Proforma Adjustments to Operating Revenue/Expenses net of Income Taxes §

(2,755)
2,755

2,755

2,755



Attachment A

Schedule 6
DW 12-254
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY
REPORT OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGES PER SETTLEMENT
Proposed Present Proposed Proposed Proposed
Service Revenue Number of Revenue Revenue Change in Percentage

Class Increase Customers  Requirement Requirement Revenue Change
Residential $ 5,181 42 $ 19,461 $ 24642 $ 5,181 26.62%
Other - - - - - N/A
Total $ 5,181 42 $ 19,461 $ 24642 $ 5,181 26.62%

Quarterly Customer Rate: $ 115.84 $ 146.68 $ 30.84 26.62%




DW 12-254
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY
ESTIMATED IMPACT OF PROPOSED FUTURE STEP ADJUSTMENT

Net Estimated Additions to Rate Base:

2012 System Mapping Costs $ 5,525

Less: NHDES Grant (1,500)
Net 2012 System Mapping Costs 7 & TA L N EJ S&ST&W\/ 4,025

Estimated Additional System Mapping Costs IWAP? ﬂ\/ ¢ Co&Tk 3,500

Total Estimated System Mapping Costs W T \7\0 7,525

Less:1/2-year Accumulated Amortization @ 10.00% A EDTE (376)
Net Addition to Rate Base for System Mapping ‘f’ g' 9 5

Estimated Cost of Service Installation for Additional Customers 3%5’ 2,000

Less:1/2-year Accumulated Depreciation @ 2.50% Q | m 25

Net Estimated Cost of Service Installations ‘)/;L. 1,975

Add: Increase in Cash Working Capital for Additional Customers @* % 20.55% 45

Net Addition to Rate Base for Additional Customers

Net Estimated Additions to Rate Base

Rate of Return (Sch 1a)

Increase to Operating Income Requirement before Tax Effect

Divided by Tax Factor (Sch 1b)

Increase to Operating Income Requirement after Tax Effect

Net Estimated Increase in Operating Expenses:

Estimated Increase in O&M Expenses for Additional Customers* $ 220

Annual Amortization Expense of System Mapping @ 10.00% 753

Annual Depreciation Expense of Service Installation @ 2.50% 49

Total Estimated Increase in Operating Expenses 1,022

Less: Annual Revenue from Additional Customer @ $ 146.68 per Quarter (587)
Net Estimated Increase in Operating Expenses

Estimated Increase in Annual Revenue Requirement from Step Adjustment

Proposed Annual Water Revenues from Permanent Rates Per Settlement (Sch 1) $ 24642

Add: Annual Revenue from Additional Customers @ $ 146.68 per Quarter 587

Total Revenue from Permanent Rates (43 Customers)

Estimated Annual Revenue Requirement after Step Adjustment

Estimated % Increase in Annual Water Revenues from Step Adjustment

Proposed Quarterly Customer Rate (Permanent Rates) - Per Settlement (Sch 6)

Estimated Quarterly Customer Rate after Step Adjustment H\I& M

Attachment B

$ 7,149

2,020

9,169
7.50%

688
100.00%

$ 688

436

$ 1,123

25,229

$ 26,352
4.45%

$ 146.68

$ 153.21



DW 12-254
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY

ESTIMATED IMPACT OF PROPOSED FUTURE STEP ADJUSTMENT

* Estimated Increase in O&M Expenses for Additional Customers:

Total Pro-forma Test Year Operation & Maintenance Expenses (Sch 3) $ 18,516
Less: Estimated Fixed O&M Expenses @ 50.00% (9,258)
Estimated Pro-forma Test Year Variable O&M Expenses $ 9,258
Number of Customers during the Pro-forma Test Year + 42
Estimated Pro-forma Variable O&M Cost per Customer $ 220
Estimated Increase in Number of Customers X 1

Estimated Increase in O&M Expenses for Additional Customers $ 220

Attachment B ‘
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| ANNUAL REPGRT S!GNED

[CRITRYD 3137 Torom

‘ CHECKED ™/ 1 | o)

AUDHEL  4/8/ | D

SUMNANIZED |7

LLOSTD 446/ | 3¢

State of New Hampshire

Public Utilities Commission
Concord
Water Utilities - Classes C

ANNUAL REPORT
OF

Forest Edge Water Company

(Exact Legal Name of Respondent)
(If name was changed during the year, show previous name and date of change)

nva

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

Officer or other person to whom correspondence should be

addressed regarding this report

Name: Nathaniel Sullivan

Title: President

Address: P.O. Box 479, North Conway, N. H. 03860

Telephone #: (603) 356-5738



Year ended December 31, 2010

Annusl Report of Forest Edge Water Company, Inc.

Class C Water U tility
S-4 WATER TREATMENT FACILITIES
Year Rated Clearwell Total Production
Name/ID Type Constructed Capacity (MGD) Elevation For Year (in K gals) |
None
S-§ WELLS
Treatment
If Separate Installed HP of Total Production
Year From Pump Safe Yield Capacity | Submersible For Year
Name/ID Type* Depth (ft) Instailed Station** _(gpm) (gpm) Pump _(gals)
Forest Edge BRWI 80 1972 I HP
Forest Edge BRW2 380 2007 Z2HP
2,117,260

* Dug (D), Driven (Dr), Gravel Packed (GP), Bedrock (B)

** Chlorination (C), Filtration (F), Chemical Addition (CA), Other (O)

]

43-



Annual Report of Forest Edge Water Company, Inc. Year ended December 31, 2010

Class C Water Utility

S-1 REVENUE BY RATES

1. Report below, for each rate schedule in effect during the year, the thousand gallons sold, revenue, average number of customers, average thousand gallons of sales per
customer, and average revenue per thousand gallons sold.

2. Provide a subheading and total for each prescribed operating revenue account in the sequence followed in Schedule F-47, "Water Operating Revenues.” If the sales
under any rate schedule are classified In more than one revenue account, list the rate schedule and sales data under each applicable revenue account subheading

3. Where the same customers are served under more than one rate schedule in the same revenue account classification, the entires in column (d) for the special schedule
should denote the duplication in number of reparted customers.

4. Number of customers should be reported on the basis of number of meters, plus number of flat rate accounts, except that where separate meter readings are added for
billing purposes, one customer shall be counted for each group of meters so added. The average number of customers means the average of the twelve figures at the
close of each month.

Thousand Thousand "Revenue per
Gallons Average # Gallons Sold Thousand
Line{ Aecct Number and Title of Rate Schedule Sold Revenue of Customers | per Customer | Gallons Sold
L L (a () (¢) (d) () (U]
1 460 Unmetered Water
2 | 460.1 |Residential -18 22651 40 - -
3 | 460.2 |Commercial
4 | 460.3 |Industrial
S | 460.4 |Public Authorities
6 | 460.5 |Other _
7 SubTotal Unmetered W -18 22,651 40
8
9 461 Metered
10 | 461.1 {Residential
11 | 461.2 |Commercial
12 { 461.3 |Industrial
13 | 461.4 |Public Authorities
14 | 461.5 |Other _
15 SubTotal Metered W
16
17 | 462 [Fire Protection
18 | 466 {Sales for Resale
19 | 474 |Other
20 | TOTAL (Accts 460, 461, 462, 466, 474) - $22,651 40

~41-




Annuhi Report of Forest Edge Water Company, Ine. Year ended December 31, 2010

Clam C Water Utility

F-56 RECONCILIATION OF REPORTED NET INCOME WITH TAXABLE INCOME
FOR FEDERAL INCOME TAXES
Report below a reconcaltation of reported net meome for the year with taxable income used in computmg federsd income tax sccruals snd

show computstions of such tax accruals. The reconcilistion shall be submitted even though there is no taxable income for the year.
Descriptions should clearly mdicated the nsture of ezch reconciling smount.

LlncJ Particulars Amount
# la)

1 |Net income for the year per Income Statement, Schedule F-2 s (7,42

Income taxes per Income Statement, Schedule F-2, plus any adjustment to Retained
Eamings, Account 215.

Other reconciling smounts:

The Company has not yet filed its 2010 federal tax retum.

21 |Federal Taxable Net Income
22 |Computation of Tax




10.

1.

12.

13.

A-1 GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS

o 'Tlisfmmotmmual Reponisfuﬂnmodmmmmmsmdmmmp-

shire.

This Annual Report Form shall be filed with the New Hampshire Public Utilities Commission, 8 Old
Suncook Road, Concord, New Hampshire 03301-5185, on or before March 31 of each year, in accor-
dance with the requirements of New Hampshire RSA 374:13 Form of Accounts and Records.

mmwmmﬁlMMmemﬁmmmnuwm
ration in whose behalf the report is filed.

The report should be typed or a computer fascimill report will be accepted ¥ submiliad on standard
size (8 1/2 X 11) paper. All dollar amounts shouid be reported fo the nearest whole doliar. All entries
shouid be legible and in permanent form.

Unless otherwise indicated, the information required in the Annual Repoit shall be taken from the
accounts and other records prescribed in PART Puc 810 and the definitions and instructions con-
tained therein shall also apply to this report whenever applicable.

Instructions should be carsfully cbserved and each question should be answered fully and accurately
whather or not it has been answered in a previous Annual Report. If the word "No” or "None® truly and
completaly states the fact, it should be used o answer any particular inquiry or any portion thereot. if

any scheduie or inquiry is inappiicabie 10 the respondent, the words "Not Appiicable” or “n/a” should
be used to answer.

Entries of a contrary or opposite chamacter (such as decreases reported in a column providing for both
increases and decreases) should be enciosed in parenthesss.

Whersver schadules call for comparisons of figures of a previous year, the figures reported must be -
based upon those shown by the Annual Report of the previous year, or an appropriate namative
explanation given and submitied as an attachment 10 the Annual Report.

Attachiments and additional schedules insarted for the puspose of further explanation of accounts or
schedisies should be made on durable paper conforming to this form in size and width of margin. The
inserts shouid be securely bound in the report. inserts should bear the name of the Respondent, the
appliicable year of the report, the schedule numbers and fitles of the schedules to which they pertain.

Al accounting terms and phrases used in this Anmual Report are to be interpreted in accordance with
PART Puc 610 Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utililies prescribed by this commission.

If the Respondent makes a report for a period less than a calendar year, the beginning and the end
of the period covered must be clearly stated on the front cover and throughout the report where the
year or period is required to be stated.

Whenever schedules request Cumrent Year End Balance and Previous Year End Balancs, the figures
reported are based on fiscal year end general ledger account balances.

increases over 10% from preceeding year are to be explained in a letier.
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»

A-2 IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT
Give the exact name under which the utility does business: Forest Edge Water Company

Full name of any other utility acquired during the year and date of acquisition: None

Location of principal office: Main St., North Conway, N. H. 03860

State whether the utility is a corporation, joint stock association, a firm or partnership, or an individual: Corporation

If a corporation or association, give date of incorporation, State under whose laws incorporated, and whether incorporated

under special act or general law: December 30, 2009 - N. H.
If incorporated under special act, given chapter and session date: N/A

Give date when company was originally organized and date of any reorganization: December 30, 2009

Name and addresses of principal office of any corporations, trusts or association owning, controlling or operating

respondent: Kearsarge Building Company, Main Street, North Conway, N. H. 03860
Name and addresses of principal office of any corporation, trusts or association owned, controlled or operated by the

respondent N/A
Date when respondent first began to operate as a utility*: November 12, 1984

If the respondent is engaged in any business not related to utility operation, give particulars: N/A

If the status of the respondent has changed during the year in respect to any of the statements made above, give

particulars: NJ/A
If the utility is a foreign corporation which operated in New Hampshire prior to June 1, 1911, give date on which permission
was granted to operate under N. H. RSA 374:25, Exceptions and N. H. RSA 374:26 Permission. NVA
*If engaged in operations of utilities of more than one typs, give dates for each.
-2-
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1512 East Main Street, Conway NH

ZONED VILLAGE COMMERCIAL Property In need of work but weli worth the effct

Email tris listing to a fnend

Basic Information
City/Town
County
Taxes/Year
Condo Fees
Year Built
House Color
Garage
Square Footage

Room Details
Rooms €
Bedrooms
Full Baths
3/4 Baths *

1/2 Baths”
Property Features

Basement Partia
Driveway Grav-
Exterior Aspna
Founaation Grenit

Heating / Cooling Dire-t ver

| Pnnt this hsting |

Conway, N}
Carro!!
$1,53C / 201C
s

1800

N+

Brow
0 Cart
1,302 SF

Mortgage Calcuiatn:

School District
Elem School
Middle Schoot
High School
Office

Agent

Zoning

Lot Size

SF in Basement

Living Room 14x17

Dining Room 13x17

Kitchen
Family Room
Other Room 11ixil

Lot Description busmes. District, Level, Village

Road® Pupl =

Sewer

Pnvate, Unxnow

11x12

Construction
Eiectric
Floors

Heat Fuel

s 3

| Snow Map

Pine Tree Eier~

A Croshy Kennett Middie Sc!

A Crosby Kennett S5r Hig!
RE/MAX Presidential/North Conwa
Wheeler, Pa.

Vo

0.29 Acre

0S5k

First Bedroom  13x14
Second Bedroom 11x1!
Third Bedroom

Fourth Bedroom

Wood Frame
10C Amp Circu't Breaker <
Ot

Kerosen-

Interior Features Dining Area, Eat-in Kitchen

Possession
Roof

Style

At Closing
Mesa

New Englang-

1A UEV L VL s

Detailed Property Searct
Luxury Properties
Specialty Properties
Find an Agent
International Customers
Communities
Relocation

Open House
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S
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Use commas betwee: M °
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North Conway Homes < $100,000
North Conway Homes < $200,000
North Conway Homes < $300,00C
North Conway Homes < $400,000
North Conway Homes < $500,000
North Conway Homes < $800.00C
North Conway Homes < $750,000
Conway Area Homes < $100,00C
Conway Area Homes < $200,000
Conway Area Homes < $300,00C
Conway Area Homes < $400,000
Conway Area Homes < $500,000
Conway Area Homes < $600,00C
Conway Area Homes < $750,00C
Conway Area Homes > $750,000
Jackson NH Homes < $100,000
Jackson NH Homes < $200,00C
Jackson NH Homes < $300,000
Jackson NH Homes < $400,00C
Jackson NH Homes < $500.00C
Jackson NH Homes < $600,00¢
Jackson NH Homes < $750,00
Jackson NH Homes > $750,00°
Attitash Condos

Albany NH Homes for Saic
Bartiett NH Real Estatc
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Attachment A

Schedule 1
DW 12-254
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY
REVENUE REQUIREMENT

Rate Base (Sch 2) $ 36,081
Rate of Return (Sch 1a) 7.50%
Operating iIncome Requirement 2,708
Less: Proforma Operating iIncome (Sch 3) (6,247)
Revenue Deficiency Before Taxes (3,542)
Divided by Tax Factor (Sch 1b) 100.00%
Revenue Deficiency (3,542)
Adjusted Annual Water Revenues (Sch 3) 27,980
Annual Water Revenues Proposed by Staff 24,439
Less: Pro-forma Annual Water Revenues - Present Tariff* (19.924)
Iincrease in Annual Water Revenues Proposed by Staff $ 4,514
Percentage Increase in Annual Water Revenues Proposed by Staff 22.66%

*Caiculation of Pro-forma Annual Water Revenues-Present Tariff:
Current Quarterly Biling Rate: $ 115.84
Pro-forma # of Customers: x 43
# of Billing Quarters: x 4
Pro-forma Annual Water Revenues - Present Tariff $ 19,924



Attachment A

Schedule 1a
DW 12-254
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY
WEIGHTED AVERAGE COST OF CAPITAL
Capital Structure Weighted
Balance Adjusted Cost Average
12/31/08 Adjustments Balance Percent Rate Cost
Debt
Long-Term Debt $ 35,608 $ 35608 100.00% 7.50% 7.50%
Short-Term Debt - - 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total Debt 35,608 - 35,608 100.00% 7.50% 7.50%
Shareholder Equity
Other Paid-in Capital 107,677 107,677 0.00%
Retained Earnings (109,400) (109,400) 0.00%
Total Shareholder Equity (1,723) - ~(1,723) 0.00% 9.75% 0.00%
Total Capitalization $ 33,885 3 - $ 33,885 100.00% 7.50%
Annual Total
Interest Interest Financing Financing Cost
Calculation of Debt Cost Rate: Balance Rate Expense Cost Expense Rate
Long-Term Debt $ 35,608 700% $ 2493 § 177§ 2,670 7.50%
i
Annual Financing Cost:
Original Financing Cost 5 3,547
Amortization Period (Years) 20
Annual Financing Cost $ 177



DW 12-254
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY
EFFECTIVE TAX FACTOR
Taxable Income
Less: NH Busines Profits Tax
Federal Taxable income
Federal Income Tax Rate
Effective Federal Income Tax Rate
Add: NH Business Profits Tax

Effective Tax Rate

Percent of Income Available if No Tax

Effective Tax Rate

Percent Used as a Divisor in Determining

Tax Multiplier

Attachment A
Schedule 1b

100.00%

0.00%

100.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

100.00%

0.00%

100.00%

0.00000



Utiity Plant in Service

Less. Accumulated Depreciation
Net Utility Plant in Service

Cash Working Capital*
Prepayments

Miscellaneous Deferred Debits

Total Rate Base

Cash Working Capital.
Total O & M Expenses

Cash Working Capital % (Quarterly)

Cash Working Capital"

Prepayments:
Insurance

Municipal Property Tax
State Property Tax
Total Prepayments

Attachment ¢

Schedule :
DW 12-254 y
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY
RATE BASE
Test Year Pro-forma Adjusted Adjusted
Balance Balance Balance Balance Balance Average Adjust's Rate Base Rate Bas¢
12/31/10 03/31/11 06/30/11 09/30/11 12/31111 Per Staff Per Co Per Co Per Staff
$ 63,015 63015 § 63,015 63,015 63,0156 § 63,015 - $ 63015 $ 63,01
(30,242) (30.924) (31.607) (32,289) (32,971) {(31.607) - (30.788) (31.60°
32,773 32,091 31,408 30,726 30,044 31,408 - 32,227 31,401
4,678 4,739 4,800 4,861 4,922 4,800 (307) 4,372 3,76«
770 347 1,544 1,063 819 909 - 770 90!
$ 38221 37,177 § 37,752 36,650 35785 § 37117 (307) _$ 37.369 _$ 36.08
$ 22768 23,064 $ 23,360 23,656 23,952
20.55% 20.55% 20 55% 20.55% 20.55%
3 4,678 4739 § 4,800 4,861 4,922
$ 651 296 § 1,369 1,012 655
119 - 124 - 113
- 51 51 51 51
$ 770 347 3 1544 1,063 819



DW 12-254

FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY
STAFF PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE

Proforma Adjustments to Net Utility Plant in Service:

Accumulated Depreciation

To adjust Accumulated Depreciation to Staff calculated 5-quarter Avg:

5-quarter Avg per Staff
Less: 5-quarter Average per Co Filing

Proforma Adjustments to Working Capital:

Cash Working Capital

To adjust Cash Working Capital to Staff calculated 5-quarter Avg:
5-quarter Avg per Staff
Less: 5-quarter Average per Co Filing

To adjust Cash Working Capital component:
O & M Expense Adjusted Balance per Staff (Schedule 3)
Cash Working Capital % (Quarterly Billing)
Cash Working Capital per Staff
Less: 5-quarter Average per Staff

Net Adjustments - Cash Working Capital

Prepayments

To adjust Prepayments to Staff calculated 5-quarter Avg:
5-quarter Avg per Staff
Less: 5-quarter Average per Co Filing

Net Rate Base Adjustments per Staff

Attachment A

Schedule 2a
(31,607)
30,788 $ (819)
4 800
(4372) $ 428
18,316
20.55%
3,764
(4,800) (1,036)
$ 608
909
(770) $ 139
$ (1,288)



Utility Operating Income:
Unmetered Water Sales

Operating Expenses:
Pumping Expenses
Water Treatment Expenses

Transmission and Distribution Expenses
Administrative and General Expenses
Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Depreciation Expense
Taxes other than Income
Income Taxes

Total Operating Expenses

Net Operating Income (Loss)

Attachment ¢

Schedule :
DW 12-254
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY
OPERATING INCOME STATEMENT
Pro-forma Adjusted Pro-forma Adjusted

Actual FYE Adjust's Balance Adjust's Staff Balance Revenue Revenue
12/31/11 Per Co Per Co Per Staff Adj's Per Staff Deficiency Requireme
$ 23,836 $ 3681 § 275617 & 463 5 $ 27980 $ (3,542) § 2443
8,898 (2,265) 6,633 (59) 6 6,574 6,57-
1,012 1,012 1,012 1,01
385 385 385 38!
12,473 768 13,241 (2,896) 7,8 10,345 10,34!
22,768 (1,497) 21,271 (2,955) 18,316 - 18,31t
2,729 2,729 2,729 2,72
688 688 688 68l
26,185 (1,497) 24,688 (2,955) 21,733 - 21,73.
S (2349) § 5178 $ 2829 % 3,418 $ 6247 $ (3542) % 2,70!




Attachment A

Schedule 3a
DW 12-254
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY
STAFF PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO REVENUES AND EXPENSES
Adj #
Pro-forma Adjustments to Operating Revenue:
5 Toreflect effect on operating revenue of recent sale of buildable lot (Staff DR 1-10):
Current Rate per Quarter: $ 115.84
X  # of Biling Quarters: 4 9 463
Pro-forma Adjustments to Operating Expenses:
Pumping Expenses
6 Toreflect 5-year average of Maintenance of Structures and Improvements:
Maint of Structures & Improvements Expense: 2007 S -
2008 1,722
2009 &
2010 -
2011 3,020
5-Year Average: 948
Less: Proposed Annual Expense per Co Filing (1,007) $ {59)
Administrative and General Expenses
7  To adjust pro-forma for Outside Services - Legal Expense:
Annual Legal Expense Proposed by Staff: 600
Less: Annual Legal Expense per Co Filing (1.654) (1,C54)
8 Toreverse Co pro-forma for Outside Services - Engineering Expense. (1,842)
Total Adjustments - Administrative and General Expenses $ (2,896)

Net Operating Revenue and Expense Adjustments per Staff $ 3,418



Attachment A

Schedule 3b
DW 12-254
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY
PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS TO INCOME TAXES
INCOME TAXES
To reflect the income tax effect of proforma adjustments to revenue and expenses:
Operating Revenues:
Unmetered Sales 3 463
Operating Expenses:
Total Proforma Adjustments to O & M Expenses 2,955
Total Proforma Adjustments to Depreciation Expense -
Total Proforma Adjustments to Taxes Other Than Income -
Marginal Revenue (Expense) Subject to Income Taxes 3,418
Less: New Hampshire Business Profits Tax @ 0.00% -
Amount Subject to Federal Income Tax 3,418

Less: Federal income Tax @ 0.00% -

Proforma Adjustments to Operating Revenue/Expenses net of Income Taxes $ 3,418



DW 12-254

FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY

STEP ADJUSTMENT

2012 System Mapping Costs

Less: NHDES Grant

Net Addition to Rate Base

Less:1/2-year Accumulated Amortization @ 10.00%
Net Addition to Rate Base

Rate of Return (Sch 1a)

Increase to Operating Income Requirement before Tax Effect
Divided by Tax Factor (Sch 1b)

Increase to Operating Income Requirement after Tax Effect
Additional Operating Expenses:

Annual Amortization Expense @ 10.00%

Total Increase in Annual Revenue Requirement

Pro-forma Annual Water Revenues - Present Tariff (See Sch 1)

Percentage Increase in Annual Water Revenues

Attachment A
Schedule 6

S 5,525

(1,900)

4.025
(201)

3,824
7.50%

287
100.00%

287

403
S 689

S "9.924



Attachment A

Schedule 7
DW 12-254
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY
REPORT OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGES
Pro-forma Present Proposed Proposed

Service Effect of Number of Authorized Proposed Change in  Percentage
Class Change Customers Revenue Revenue Revenue Change
Residential $ 5,203 43 § 19924 § 25128 § 5203 26.12%

Other - - - - - N/A

Total $ 5203 43 § 19924 S 25128 & 5203 26.12%
Quarterly Customer Rate: S 11584 $ 146.09 §$§ 30.25 26.12%




Property Location: ~ 2-10- 14-334 Residential Property Record Card - Conway, New Hampshire
00348 Blueberry Ln Account. 21817 Map /Lot No: 233-9 Class: RI
L B Current Owner o i " Previous Owner Hrstory o Miscellaneous P {
* Sullivan Nathaniel Name e o B, Deed Date peedinfo:  2834/00690-12/22/2009-R
Po Box 479 Sulllvan Jr Joseph E Revoc Trust 2548/00793 07/17/2006 Zoning: RA
North Conway Nh 03860-0479 Sullivan Jr Joseph E Qualified Pe  2366/00539 12/03/2004 Routing No: S05242
Sullivan Joseph E 1149/00397 10/17/1986 Neighborhd: 114
Living Units: 1 ,
- - = — - — Census Trct:
o Notes Entrance lnﬁmnatlon District: 9
2012—Data Chgs-Func Ob-No Kit ___Date Time ID Actv Entrance Code Source Estimates
& 1 Bedroom In Liv Area 03/20/2012 11:35 DS M Entry Only Owner MRA: 31,415
3.03 07/10/2010 PG Tot. Refusal Other Weighted:
0.13 08/02/2011 11 05 DS Field Review Other Market
N N Sales Hrstory . B
L_Bg_gk_/gqge__ . _ Date Price Type Validity
2834/690 12/22/2009 2 38
2548/793 07/17/2006 2 44
_ ) Permit . Informatlon o S -
. Date Per!njt _1{ ey Price Purpose % Comp.
11/18/2010 8802 65,000 New Garage 100 |
0
i ' LandInformaton
! Type Size Grade Influence Factor 1, 2and % Value
Primary A 10 0 60,000 |
. Residual 2 A 1.5 0 Easement -15 1,910
Residual 3 A 0.53 0 Easement -15 450
Total Acres for t thrs Parcel 303 Total Land Value 62,400
b L B Out Buildlng Information S Wl
| Type Qty Year Size1 Size2 Grade Cond %Good Value
0 0 0 0 0% 0
0 0 0 0 0% 0
0 0 0 0 0% 0
0 0 0 0 0% 0
0 0 0 0 0% 0
0 0 0 0 0% 0
0 0 0 0 0% 0
0
0
Total OBY for this card 0

“s. Univers

Inspection witness by:

P e St

— LT
| Gl NE Qézb\

Printed Wed, Jan 2, 2013
(7.586.1)

+ /

State Class: 106 Card 1 of 1
Assessment Information
Appraised Value: * Prior
Land: 62,400 62,800
Building: 69,500 162,400
Total: 131,900 225,200
Assessed Information:
Code: 2009 Value: 59,000
2008 59,000
2007 59,000 '
Effective DOV: 4/1/2009
Value Flag: COST

Manual Override Reason: i

 NOOVERRIDE |




Residential Property Record Card - Conway, New Hampshire

Property Location:  2-10- 14-334
00348 Blueberry Ln Account: 21817 Map /Lot No: 233-9 Class: Rl  State Class: 106 Card 1 of 1
__ Dwelling information " Replacement Costs
Style: Other Base Price: 60,370
Condo Style: Additions: 38,900
Exterior Walls: Frame Unfinished Area: 0 Descriptor/Area
Story Height: 1.0 ﬁf:,:_'"e"" 'g'ggg AFAFr
Al‘tic:' . Part Finsh Plumbing: 0 420 sqft
Interior/Exterior: Same | Heating A/C Adj.: 0 B:FA/FG
Basement: Pier/Slab FBLA: 0 364 sqft
Bsmt Garage: 0 Rec Room: 0 C:UA/FG
Rec Room size: 0 0 Fire Place: 0 n 13 15 952 sqft
FBLA size: 0 0 Basement Garage: 0
. . Exterior Trim: 0
;’;:;':’:::_ Area: g | Subtotal: 98,530
WB Fireplace: Stacks 0 Openings 0 |, Grade Factor: 112 UA/FG FA/FG FA/1Fr
MTL Fireplace: Stacks 0 Openings 0 € & D Factor: 000 2 28 28
Heating Type: Basic 5 Total RCN: 110,350
Fuel: Gas | Percent Good: 0.90
. || Market Adj.: 0.00
Heati 2 U -
Y::r ";‘g’ ”Sty stem Z‘(’;'(') nit i Total RCNLD: 69,500
Eff. Yr Built: 0 7 =
' Ground Fir Area: 420 tL o Aaen infornation . |
Tot Living Area: 671 | Low 1st 2nd 3rd Area Points
Grade: B- ' 13 19 364 13400 ;
Condition: Good 1 B 18 852 2550
CDuU: FR |
Building Notes:
PROPERTY POSTED ;
Low 1st 2nd 3rd Tot -
Rooms: 0 0 0 0.3 | Owner/Values: Includes all Land/Bulldings/OBYs for this Parcel
Bedrooms: 0 0 0 0!1, .. _ Cument Cost _Market  Income  Prior
Full Baths: 0 0 0 0 1 Land: 62,400 0 0 62,800
' Half Baths: 0 0 i 0 ) 9_ T Building: 69,500 0 0 162,400
AddlFixtures: 0 0 0 00 | Total: 131,900 0 0 225,200
[ R B e e e e e A Somparahle Sales Summaey - . c ¢ o " Year Bed- Bath
Parcel ID Location DOS Price TLA Style Grade built room Full Half Acres
0 0 O 0 0 0
0 0 o 0 0 0
0 0 o0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0 0 0 0 0
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PRINCIPAL ADDITIONS
SCHEDULE B '

7/9/2010 Repayment of Loan (Yankee Clipper)
7/8/12010 Repayment of Loan (Blueberry Muffin)
- 7/9/2010 Amerigas refund
7/28/2010 Hannah - relmburse gas etc
8/3/2010 Repayment of Loan (Blueberry Muffin)
8/4/2010 Repayment of Loan (Yankee Clipper)
8/11/2010 Repayment of Loan (Yankee Clipper)
9/7/2010 Hannah - reimburse gas etc
10/27/2010 Hannah - reimburse gas etc
3/3/2011 Hannah - reimburse gas etc
- —4/19/2011 Forest Edge Water Company
6/21/2011 Repayment of loan (Atlantic)

G te We F—/7-2011
F et Q’@d"' Wlo (—
EN ST YA

/
Lu‘*?;:%\"‘lrg\‘tﬂ Qi Loz LW‘L’[f "

10,000,
10,000.
. 64.
. 200.
25,000.

20,000.
20,999,
500,

300.

100.
13,484.
15,000.

105,648.

{
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Calculation of GST Exempt Share | 0

Vaiue of the Gross Estate from Forin 706 : 5,963,725
Less Sched. J Expenses ; ' -205,546
vess Sched. K Expenses -72,028
Less Specific Bequests to Joan -31,930
Lass Specific Bequests to Nate -425,175
Less Specific Bequest to Hannah -1,000
Less Taxes Paid . -1,695,629

3,532,416

Proportion of GST Exemption to Net Estate

GST Exemption AHqcated/Net Estate 2,000,000

3,532,416
0.566184677330

Assets In the Trust Available for Funding {Reflects Mast Recent Appraisals)

vankee Clipper/8Mi : 722,163 ‘\J

56 Colony Dr : 735,000 , ‘
Forest Edge M/‘A{lzi& . o~ 20812 &—S 7[;‘1 o
3lueberry Lane Real Estate 228,069 ***
Casn : 450,000 **
2,155,644

GST Exempt Share Expressed as $ Amount {Based on Most Recent Appraisals):
: 1220492.6514468
Factor: .5661847
Jivide Total Exempt Share by Four 305,123
Each Exempt Share on % Basis | 0.141546175000
“Appraised value net of tax lien, mortgages

**includes cash previously allocated to thrée Exempt trust shares
** * Value of KB assets allocated to Trust oq dissolution of KB

Calculate Non-Exempt Share
{=qual to One-Fourth of the Balance)

- *ion Exempt Share Bears to Total : 0.4338153000
% Each Non-Exempt Trust Sharg 0.1084538250

Z.pressed as 5 Amount, based on most recant valuations:



" FULL NAME,
. DATE OF

* DATE ‘OF BIRTH

EATH

%, SOCIAL,. SECURITY NUMBER'
RESIDENCE A
. PLACE OF, BISPOSITION
GATE OF DISPOSITION
- VANNER. OP"DEATH
CAUSE; OF DEARTR % = & & ¥
.4 . PULSELESS ELECTRICAL ACYIVITY '

NORTH CONWAY,: NEW
"NORTH CONWAY CEM,'

DATE/TIME-OF INJURY
PLACE OF; INJURY}/
LOCATION OF INJURY
NAMF. AND_ADDRFSS OF cmkrlg}tn »

ALLAN C'STAM JR MD, THE

MARGINAL NOTES

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS IS
OFFICE. \

7 WY i AR T S N -4 W B Weae Ragiiting
* DATEISSUED: . “July 12, 25.9 6 . STATECITY/TOWNOF: . CONWAY
This copy not valid unless prepared on engraved border displaying seal and signature of Régistrar.
It shgﬂ be. unlawfyl for anyone to reproduce this certificate other than local or Stata Ranictrar




SCHEDULE A

1. TD BankNorth checking #9243848574
2. Camden National Bank #7681557

3. Camden Nationai Bank #1288773

4. TD BankNorth #9725364634

Real Estate:
6. 342/348 Bluebetry Lane, North Conway, NH

7. 66 Colony Drive, Jupiter island, Florida
8. Blueberry Muffin Restaurant/Yankee Clipper Inn
9. Mortgage transferred from 1801 White Mt. Highway

10. 148 shares (82.222%) of Common Stock Kearsarge
Lot 26 Forest Edge Sub., North Conway, NH
Lot 28 Forest Edge Sub., North Conway, NH
313 Blueberry Lane, North Conway, NH
Kearsarge Bank Account - TD BankNorth
Total Kearsarge
Total Kearsarge owned by Joseph E.
Sullivan, Jr. Revocable Trust (82.222%)

NET ASSETS REMAINING

i
:

BEGINNING ASSETS 7/1/10
|

5&20.79,/
5/014.04
403,045.41

1.02~/
311[753.23
l 1,1001‘!000.00
2 |
'2,851,948.18

-2881785.16

| Se Lo

65,000.00 +——
65,000.00; ——ipe S 20O
29000000 |

14,058.08 | !
434,058.08! |
356891.23

4,746/128.74
|



Doo de 10 et attizdol

hve30 04
"’ﬂf 34"/’0 M X.M/Q/Q/Q. %—&N\ LJ)\\.&q cdltttb

Sdoota |
@,% le JMWAJQJ /7’)%@/2@/»4 L'/}'WLJL&(AL

;;{Opfm o ﬁ/u Lona. occdd £ 7 75
3 Qup,@@;}_ Sone — [ o (fhan /L e
B, Le OLL o Q Lyedd_
zj“/'“w“(“" Redodd Wbl 4] 4 pr S
| eat ] ol I oo e
ZLN_A b R e a g /7;212‘“




o adlbn th st 0o e
Fro B checin ) wnage o
Bt Moks ovve fro sraton flom
FRWee



Attachment 8

DW 12-254
FOREST EDGE WATER COMPANY
ESTIMATED IMPACT OF PROPOSED FUTURE STEP ADJUSTMENT

* Estimated Increase in O&M Expenses for Additional Customers:
Total Pro-forma Test Year Cperation & Maintenance Expenses (Att A; Sch3) 3 18,516

Less: Estimated Fixed O&M Expenses @ 50.00% {9.258)
Estimated Pro-forma Test Year Variable O&M Expenses 3 9,258
Number of Customers during the Pro-fonma Test Year i~ 42
Estimated Pro-forma Variable O&M Cost per Customer 3 220
Estimated Increase in Number of Customers X 1

Estimated Increase in C&M Expenses for Additional Customers 5 220
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\1 (> i \‘n' ‘E\'[ && D} ,..
\‘” \7 \\\\\\X ‘/Jv \) ‘\, PROMISSORY NOTE
N \)‘ ,(\ \'$37,454.00 North Conway, New Hampshire
vel Date: December 21, 2009
C FOR VALUE RECEIVED, Forest Edge Water Company, Inc., a New Hampshire
b‘ corporation with a mailing address of 1769 White Mountain Highway, North Conway, New

Hampshire ("Borrower™) promises to pay to the order of Kearsarge Building Company, Inc.
(bereinafier with any subsequent holder, “Lender”™) at 1769 White Mountain Highway, North
Conway, New Hampshire, the sum of Thirty Seven Thousand Four Hundred Fifty-Four Dollars
(837,454.00), with intevest thereon at the rate of 7%, in accordance with the provisions below.

Monthly payments of the principal and interest in the amount of $290.38 shall be made
commencing 30 days from the date hereof and on the same day of each month continuing for 240
months. This payment is based upon a 20 year amortization.

In addition to those payment provisions described above, Borrower agrees to the following
payment:

Late Charge: Upon failure of the Borrower to pay any amount due pursuant to this Note
within ten (10) days of the due date thereof, the Borrower shall pay a late
charge equal to the greater of $30 or two percent (2%) of such amount not
paid.

This Note may be prepaid in full at any time without penalty. This Note shall be
immediately due and payable in the event of the sale of the Borrower’s water distribution system
located in North Conway, New Hampshire, or the sale or other conveyance of a majority of the
stock of the Borrower.

Any payments received by Lender from Borrower will be applied first to any charges due
hereunder, then to any accroed and unpaid interest, and then finally to the unpaid principal balance
of this Note.

The Borrower represents to Lender that the proceeds of this Note will not be used for
personal, family, household, or agricultural purposes.

If any of the following Events of Default remain uncured ten days following notice of same
from Lender to Borrower, the entire unpaid principal balance of this Note and all unpaid accrued
charges and interest hereunder shall become immediately due and payable at Lender's option and
without further notice or demand:

(a) the failure of Borrower to pay any amount due hereunder on the due date
thereof; (b) the occurrence of any event of default under or the breach by Borrower
of any term or condition of any mortgage, security agreement, or other agreement
which secures the obligations hereunder: (c) the filing of any complaint, application,
or petition by or against Borrower initiating any matter in which Borrower is or may
be granted any relief from the debts of Borrower pursuant to the Bankruptcy Code



or pursuant to any other insolvency statute or procedure; and/or (d) the offering by
or entering into by Borrower of any arrangement seeking relief or extension for the
debts of Borrower or the consent to or sufferance of the appointmerit of a receiver or
other person over all or part of the assets of Borrower.

No delay or omission by Lender in exercising or enforcing any of its powers, rights,
privileges, remedies, or discretions hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof on that occasion nor
on any other occasion. No waiver of any other defmit hereunder shall operste 23 a waiver of any
other defauilt hereunder, nor as a continuing waiver.

The Borrower shall pay all costs and expenses, including, without limitation, attomeys'
reasonable fees and all expenses and disbursements of counsel, in connection with the protection or
enforcement of any of Lender’s rights against Borrower and agzainst any collateral given Lender to
secure this Note (whether or not suit or foreclosure is instituted by or against Lender).

The Borrower waives presentment, demand, notice and protest, and also waives any delay
on the part of the holder hereof.

3 . This Note shall be binding upon Bormower and upon the Borrower’s respective heirs,
f successors, assigns, and representatives, and shall inure to the benefit of Lender and its successors,
endorsees, and assigns.

f

(& This Note is delivered to Lender at in New Hampshire and shall be governed by the laws of

V qtheStateofNemepshne. The Borrower shall submit to the jurisdiction of the Courts of the
,}D\ State of New Hampshire for all purposes with respect to this Note, any collateral given to secure the
5\ | Bowower's iabilities to Lender.

\b\k

WITNESS the execution hereof on the date first stated above.

Forest Edge Water Company, Inc.
Yok 800 —  w P A
Witness Nathaniel Sullivan, President

G:\D48000\ 48055\ Docs\ Promissorylicte. wpd
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Loan Amortization Schedule

Enter values Loon summary
toconamount $ 37.454.00 Scheduled payment $ 290.38
Annual interest rate 700 % Scheduled number of payments 240
Loan period In years 20 Actuol number of payments 240
Number of payments per yeor 12 Total eorly payments  $ -

Start date of loan 9/23/2009 _~ Totalinterest $ 32,237.3}

Optionai extra payments { - ; R e
mem@g/ﬁ,wog, WG Le-Q jide ([/’:’kﬂ/é{i’l /Mﬁ@/
“ia/u > 75,608

Pt Beginning Scheduled Extra y [} 0 /\%'w Cumuiative
No. Payment Date Balance Payment Poyment Total Poyment Principat Intered
1 10/23/2009 $§ 3745400 S 29038 S - 3 290.38 § 7190 $ 21848 § 3738210 § 21848
2- 11/23/2009 37.382.10 29038 § 3 290.38 72.32 218.06 37.309.78 436.54
3 12/23/2009 37,309.78 29038 § = 290.38 72.74 217.64 37.237.04 654.18
4 172312010 37,237.04 28038 S - 290.38 73.16 217.22 37.163.88 871.40
5 22312010 37.163.88 29038 $ - 290.38 73.59 216.79 37.090.29 1.088.19
6 3/23/2010 37.090.29 29038 § . 290.38 74.02 216.36 37.016.27 1,304.55
7 412312010 37.016.27 29038 § - 290.38 74.45 215.93 36.941.81 1.520.48
8 5/23/2010 36.941.81 290.38 § - 290.38 74.89 215.49 36.866.93 1.735.97
9 6/23/2010 36.866.93 29038 $ = 290.38 75.32 215.06 36.791.60 1.951.03
10 7123/2010 36,791.60 29038 § - 290.38 75.76 214.62 36,715.84 2,165.65
" 8/23/2010 36.715.84 29038 $ - 290.38 76.20 214.18 36,63 2.379.82
12 9/23/2010 36.639.64 29038 $ - 290.38 76.65 13 36,562.99 2,593.55-
13 1072372010 36.562.99 29038 § - 290.38 77.10 213.28 ,485.89 2.806.84
14 1172372010 36.485.89 290.38 $ - 290.38 77.55 21283 36.408.35 3.019.67-
15 1212312010 36.408.35 29038 $ . 290.38 78.00 212.38 36.330.35 3.232.05
16 172372011 36.330.35 29038 $ - 290.38 78.45 211.93 36,251.89 3.443.98
17 272312011 36.251.89 29038 § = 290.38 78.91 211.47 36.172.98 3655.45
18 372372011 36,172.98 29038 § - 290.38 79.37 211.01 36,093.61 3,866 46
19 42312011 36.093.61 29038 $ - 290.38 79.83 210.55 36.013.78 4,077.01
20 5/23/2011 36.013.78 29038 § - 290.38 80.30 210.08 35,933.48 4.287.09
21 6/23/2011 35933.48 29038 $ - 290.38 80.77 209.61 35,852.71 4.496.70
22 712372011 35,852.71 29038 § - 290.38 81.24 209.14 35,771.47 4.705.84
23 8/23/2011 35.771.47 29038 § - 290.38 81.71 A 4.914.51
24 972372011 35.689.75 29038 § - 290.38 82.19 i 35,607.56) 5.122.70
25 1072372011 35.607.56 29038 $ - 290.38 82.67 “r7 74 524 5.330.41
26 1172372011 35,524.90 29038 S = 290.38 831 35,441.74 5.537.64
27 1272372011 35441.74 29038 S = o o 35,358.11 5.744.38
28 112312012 35,358.11 29038 $ - 35,273.98 5.950.63
29 212372012 35.273.98 29038 S - 35,189.37 6.156.40
30 312312012 35,189.37 29038 § - 21 %e 04 35.104.26 6.361.67
31 47232012 35,104.26 29038 $ CY e 35,018.65 6,566.45
32 512312012 35,018.65 29038 $ SR~ 34,932.55 6.770.72
Kk ] 6/23/2012 34,932.55 29038 $ 72 B R 34,845.94 6.974.49
34 712312012 34,845.94 29038 $ - SHE L 34,758.83 7.177.76
35 823/2012 34,758.83 290.38 § - 34 671.21 7.380.52
36 9/23/2012 34,671.21 29038 $ - i rel 7. 34,583.07 7.582.77
37 1012372012 34,583.07 29038 § . BT N g 34.494.43 7.784.51
38 1172312012 34,494.43 29038 $ - - 34,405.26 7.985.72
39 1212312012 34.405.26 29038 S - gl#FeE < 34,315.58 8.186.42
40 112312013 34,315.58 29038 S 2 R . 34,225.38 8,386.59
41 212312013 34.225.38 29038 3 s <! 34,134.64 8.586.24
42 32372013 34,134.64 29038 $ - 2 ver . 34,043.38 8.785.36
43 472312013 34,043.38 29038 $ - 2T 33.951.59 8.983.95
44 572312013 33,951.59 29038 $ - i 33,859.26 9.182.00
45 6/23/2013 33.859.26 29038 $ . \ o= T 33,766.39 9.379.51
46 712312013 33,766.39 29038 $ = o 33672.98 9,576.48
47 8/23/2013 33.672.98 29038 $ - 33,579.03 9.772.91
48 9/23/2013 33,579.03 29038 $ . o T 33,484 52 9.968.78
49 10/23/2013 33.484.52 29038 $ - . (=527 aren | 33,389.47 10.164.11
50 1172312013 33,389 47 20038 S - & ol -/ w2386 1035888
51 127232013 33.293.86 29038 $ - 33.197.69 10.553.10
52 1232014 33.197.69 29038 $ - 290.38 96.73 193.65 33,100.97 10,746.75
53 212312014 33.100 97 29038 $ - 290.38 97.29 193.09 33.003.67 10.939.84
54 372312014 33.003.67 29038 $ - 290.38 97.86 192.52 32,905.82 11,132.36
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Hail's Concrete Cutting & Coring, E E'E . j

28 East Branch Road l
Intervale, NH 03845 |~ 70 03 2010 Proposal
Phone #  503-356-5846 Lv DES/DWGWB
‘=t 12/7/2010
Nate Sullivan ) -
PO Box 479 Proposal # 252
v North Conway, NH 03860 c .
Project Upper Fomrest Pump House
Dosoription Cost —_—

fill-in blocks with comcrete where possible.
Stucco building when done.
Worik to be completed in the spring of 2011.

ot
r@wwmu

Thank you for choosing Hall's Concrete Cutting & Coring. R
You can contact us at.603-356-6046 « Total 31,500.00

“EC-78-291@ F9:32AM From: £@3 356 9486 ID:NH DES CWGB 2age:d@R R=93% ¢

/!




PWS CONTACT INFORMATION REPORT b

EPA ID:
SYSTEM NAME:

SYSTEM ADDRESS:

POPULATION SERVED: 118

0512060

FOREST EDGE
WEST SIDE RD
BIRCH HILL RD

CONWAY NH 03818

SYSTEM TYPE:

"~ DATE: MAY 19, 2008
COMMUNITY

SERVICE CONNECTIONS: 47 s

REQUIRED SYSTEM GRADE: DISTRIBUTION: IA TREATMENT GRADE:
COMPANY NAME: FOREST EDGE ASSOCLATION: OWNER
ATTENTION TO: NATHANIEL SULLIVAN PRIMARY CONTACT: YES
ADDRESS: 1769 WHITE MOUNTAIN HWY

PO BOX 479

NORTII CONWAY NII 03866 0479 CPERATOR LICENSE STATUS:  INACTIVE

—

PHONE #: - EXT CERTIFIED OPERATORID #: 0
EMERG #: - EXT DIST. GRADE: TREAT. GRADE:
FAX #:
E-MAIL ADDRESS:
COMMENTS:
COMPANY NAME: FX LYONS INC ASSOCIATION:  PRIMARY OPERATOR
ATTENTION TO: FRANCIS LYONS PRIMARY CONTACT: N\O
ADDRESS: RTE 16 AND RTE 302

PO BOX 280

INTERVALE NH 03845 0280 OPERATOR LICENSE STATUS:  ACTIVE
PHONE #: 603 356 - 6767 EXT CERTIFIED OPERATORID #: 461
EMERG #: 603 356 - 4057 EXT DIST. GRADE: 1i TREAT. GRADE: I
FAX # 603 356 - 5107
E-MAIL ADDRESS: fxlyons@hotmail com
COMMENTS:

-
R o

Yocona oAt a ¢
gqu-Q; Cﬁ.ty\_ b‘%’ "“’?&T

ol

)i

]

y
i
il

’}

4

1
N
i




e/

_ were $3,020. The Company acknowledges that these specific expenses are of a; "'}' 7‘_; - ‘

Operating and Maintenance Expenses

3. Purchased Power |

In 2011 the test year has 13 months of purchase power expenses: As such, the .
Company has adjusted test year purchased power expenses by reducmg putchased
power for $252 for the addmonal month.

.. Maintenance of Structures

In 2011 the Company made various repairs to its pumping structures including
T i

patchlng, repamng and stuccomg water tank block bmldmg Its total expenses !

10 one time nature, but believes that there has to be some dollars in rates to support VQ:

1 maintenance of the buildings. As such, it believes that $1,007 (53,020 /3 years e ]
12 ismapoprisemmealamow

13- 5 Outside Services— Management. Bookkeeping and Accounting- 3‘ & 3 £

14 In 2011 the Company incurred $3,936 and $4,164 for management / bookkeepmg n7( /{ é L)/

15 —_ ";‘a.nd ‘{‘f?_‘{nnUng, respecnvely Ofthe $4 164 ofaccounnngexpenses certam W /_'("’ N

16— - expenses amounting to $1,183 were related to seeking a rate increase for the & Lt
17T management / bookkeeping costs and extension of fime to seek the previously - '

18 approved step increase. As such, the Company has reduced its Outside Services

19 by $1,183._ Please note that the Company will seek the recovery of the $1,183 as

20 part of rafe case expenditures.

21
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Operating and Maintenance Expenses

3. Purchased Power

In 2011 the test year has 13 months of <ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>